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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT Cincim’la‘:i, Ohio FILE NO. 7_1
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY -
WHICH MADE T

CLTVIL.T, OFIC 5/20/37 3/22,23/37 . T, uT

M B CHARACTER OF CASK

- GEORGE TLIMEY, with aliases; DR. JOSEPH P. KIDHAPING; OBSTRUCYIQON OF JUS-

@_1-5‘ AL, with a&;fseS. FUGITIVE, I. O. #1232; et alj TICZ; FARSORIIG OF FUGITIVIS;
EDwATD GEORGEYBRI TR, VICTI. NATTIOYAL FIREARIS ACT.

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: Unidentified body exhumed at Toledo, Ohio,

March 23, 1937. Post mortem examination and
X-ray pictures failed to establish physical
defects reported to have been suffered by Dr.
Joseph F. lloran. Fard substances found in

left lung tissue, dismembered both forearms

anéd hands, which ivere in rather good state of
preservation, skin from left breast bearing

left mamizry zland end hzirs from head formmrded
to Technical Leborator; for examinctions H=ray
photozraphs enclosed with this report. ;

]
49)
]

REEFERELCI: Report of Svecial Agent R. C. Suran, dated at
Cleveland, Ohio, July 3, 1935.

Bureau letter (7-576), dated liarch 4, 1537.
Report of Special Agent W. J. Devereux, dated
at Chicazo, Illinois, Yarch 4, 1837.

Report of Special Acent C. E. Pelletier, dated
at Boston, llassachusetts, liarch 138, 1537.
letter from the Cleveland Field Division to the
Bureau, dated at Toledo, Ohio, Tarch 23, 1937,
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DETAILs: {n llareh 22, 1027, Szecizl Agents M. 2, Dill znd
i o Jeo nn hell z cecnlerence with Dr. Uilliam Yo,
Shaniro, Lucas County, Ohio, Coroner, and Mr. Harry Pierstorff,-
Undertaker at Toledo, Ohio, with reference to the exhuming of the
unidentified body whieh was found at Toledo, Ohio, on September 3,
¢34+ The services of the doctor and the undertaker were engaged
ené they were edvised of the fact that it was absolu: ely necessary
that the disinterring of the body and the subsequent examination of
same be kept in absolute confidence, as it was not desired that any
publicity result from the fact that Agents were interested in the
body. These gentlemen promised their cooperation. No publicity
eppeared in the newspapers at Toledo, Ohio, concerning this matter.

Cn llarch 23, 1937, Speciel Acents H. 3. Dill, E. J. HKcCabe
and E, J. Wynn, were present at the State Line Cemetery in Lucas
County, Ohio, at the disinterring of the body. This work was
handled by . Earry Tierstorff ani two grave dic-ers.

The body was buried in a large wooden casket box, there
beins about three feet of earth over the top of the box., Inasmuch
as the box kad rotted out, it was necessary to 1lift the body from
the rrave, »nlace it in = l"r re rubber zin»ner bzaz anid treons-oort it
in this fecshion to the undertskxin- est=blicknent oncreted b I,
Tarry Pierstorff, vliere = post nmorten GXQTIF’tlon was nale rn‘ Jeror

pictures taken by Dociors 3Shapiro and .i. . Steinbersz,
The following is the report submitted by Doctors A. E.

Steinbersg and William l{, Shapiro, dealing with the Y—ray ex anination
and the post mortem examination:

X-RAY ELAIINATION

Posterior-anterior plate taken of the chest in prone posi-
tion with portable unit at 20 inch distance shows no evidence of
fracture or luxation of any of the bones forming the chest wall.
There is no evidence of any metal in~the chest cavity. There is
no evidence of an 0ld fracture of any of the ribs. The lung in
both sides, especially the right, is entirely collapsed end necrotic
an™ no x-ray diagnosis can be made from the chest plate.

Posterior-anterior view of the right tibie and fibula and
semilateral view of the left tibia and fibula show no evidence of
bone proliferation or bone destruction, there is no evidence of an
cli frsetre or lurxeiion., This is a2lso fzken with vo“teb;e unit =t
20 ineches in nrone nosition. Theres ic no evilence of

env retrl,
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losterior-anterior view ol the lover 2/3 of the ri-ht and
left femur shows no evidence of bone proliferstion or bone Cestruc-
- tion, tihere is no evidencs of any 0ld frecture of luxation. o
L evidence of any metel. The above is confirmed by post mortem exam-
ination. '

—

: o POST MORTL [ TIAMINATION

Examination of unknown person on larch 23, 1937, shows the
entire body in semi neerotic state, all bones are intact, there is
no evidence of any metel found in any portion of the body. There is
no evidence of any old fracture. All teeth were present, they were
merkedly grounded, there wms no gold or other fillines found. 3oth
marmary glends are present and the left one vmas removed and preserved.
Both forearms and hands were detached and preserved for further
exanmination. The chest cavity was opened, the remainins lung tissue
was meticulously searched anéd some small h-rd bodies rere removed
from the left lung 2nd were szved for furthsr examination.” Some
heirs were cut off of the sczlp and were preserved.

The abdominel and pelvic viscera were entirely necrotic and
no foreion hodies were founl in some.

(In the chest plate 2 mortion of the sixth cerviesl =idh is

superimposed on the chest. This cordition is the result ol Lianiling
the body when seme was exhumed.)

(S) ' Dr. . . Shapiro, K.D.
Drs. Wm. M. Shapiro & A, H. Steinberg

wS-AES/B

it

The letter of reference dated at Toledo, Ohio, March 23,
1937, states that the X-ray examination disclosed a broken left
tibia. However, Doctors Williem }f, Shapiro and A. F. Steinbderg,
after a further examination of the Y-ray plates, and as & result
of the post mortem exemination, arrived at the conclusion that the
broken left tibia occurred while removing the body from the grave,
and therefore was not an old fracture.

An examination of the entire body was made insofar as vos-
sible, for the purnose of locsiinz the various reported scors and
1ariis, as set out in the revort of Speecisl rent . J. Devercux,

inted =t Chicero, Illinois, Inmrech 4, 1837, Youwever, this exrmiination
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woz neoevive 2nl nene of the sears 2nd mizrss as descerived in this
1rstv nentioned revnory ware loeziel by tie doctors. It ni-ht be
steted in this connection that the body was, on the whole, badly
decomposed, and the skin tissue was missing from e large portion of
the body. With reference to the skin tissue on the legs, it vmas
very soft and slimy and badly decomposed.

B

With particular reference to the teeth, Dr. A. He. Steinberg
nade a very careful examination of them and stated positively thet
there was no gold work or fillings of any nature in the teeth, Te
also gave it as his opinion that the deceased was an inveterate
tovbacco chewer, inasrmuch as the teeth in some places were well
grounded down, as is cormon with the teeth of persons who constantly
chew tobacco, FKHe pointed out the peculier stain on the teeth in
substantiation of this theory.

It is noted that the referred-to report of Special Azent
e Jo Devercux, on pase 3, sets forth informetion to the elfect
that Dr. Joseph P. Yoran, six months subsequent Vo his discharge
from the army, entered the Veterans' Hospital at Boston, Ilassachu-
setts, where his left breast was removed. Reference to the report
swmitted br Doctors Steinbers znd Shariro, under the hezdivwz "FOST
CIONTED WLITINNION, " indicates that both meriary slands tere or

e left one wos removed a2nd preserved. As indieczt

and that h
the letter 0f relerence, deted ot Toledc, Ohio, llareh 27, 1-
portion of the skin of the left chest, containing the lelt n
wes forwarded in formaldehyde solution to the Laboratory.

e 0 O

™he gkxin tissue on the richt and le’t forearms and hands
vias rether well preserved. The ams were dismertbered et the elbovs
2nd the forearms and hands forwarded to the Technical Leboratory
direct from Toledo, Ohio, on llarch 23, 1937, in a formaldehyde solu-
tion, with a request that the Technical Leboratory endeavor to bring
out the fingerprints and compare then with the-kmovm fingerprints
of Dr. Joseph P. loran; that in the event an identification was not
effected thereby, that the prints of the deceased be searched against
finzerprints in the Identification Unit.

The referred-to report of Special Agent W. J. Devereux
indicates thet an X-ray wes teken of the lung rerion of Dr. Josedh
P, loran during his lifetime and that the X-rey examination re--
flected that in the left lung tissue, imbedded in a pus pocket,
was a foreign substance about the size of a green pea, which vas
believed to be a piece of shrapnel, As indicated in the above
cuosed renort of Doctors Sheniro and Steinbers, the T-rars tiholé!

nost morten evaninotion of the unicentified boly ot Toleleo, QJnic,



-3
1
[ g

Tniled to reflect any metzl substences. Ilovever, e ebviculous ex-
osinatisn of the withered 122t lun~ tissue did revenl scme seversl
+? ta

1211 D ord substznces and these, together with severcl hoirs te'en
from the scalp of the corpse, were forwarded to the Technical
Laboratory by the Cleveland Field Division on Xarch 25, 1937, with
a request that the hard substances be enalyzed for the purpose of
determining whether or not they vere prieces of shrapnel, end the

hzir exemined for the purpose of determining the color thereof.

The X-ray photographs referred to above are being furnished
the Rureau with this revport. '

- FPEIDING -
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Federal Burean of Inuestigation

HUnited States Department of Justice

1448 Standard Building : -
Cleveland, Ohio i : B

3
llareh 25, 1937, g;L’w ....... :
-kv_..‘n N

Director,
Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Washington, D. C.

Re: ERFKID

Dear Sir:

Special Agent E. J. Wynn, on March 19, 1937, interviewed
Clayton/Hall at Youngstown, Ohio, on certain anples of this case.
It is to be recalled that Clayton Hall has been frequently men-
tioned in past investigations and that it was at his house that

6Karn1s lived in Younzstown, Ohio,

k4
)

=108Y- 9t

HEall stated that through sorme source, which he refused to
reveel, he keeps in touch with the general status of the investi-
gation being conducted by the Bureau and the Post Office Inspectors
and that he heard that Joseph*Roscoe, following his apprehension
at liami, Floride, gave a sipned statement to Agents of the Bureau;
that Joseph Roscoe, since being released on bond, is making the
cleim that the statement vms forced from him by Bureau Agents, in
that he, Roscoe, was chained to the floor and to radiators.

Clzayton Hall further stated that it vas his understanding
thet Joseph Roscoe was negotiating with the Unitkd States Attorney's
Office at Cleveland, Ohio, to enter a plea of guilty to,the charges
in the indictment against him, in connection with th ;arrettsville,
Ohio, M2il Troin Robbery, in the eveént he could strike a satisfactory
bargain as to his sentence, and that as a step in this bargaining,

.BECORDED cory Friep IN /¢

fi‘;/,?___/

e

-

Joseph Roscoe contemplated "fingering" Benson Groves for the Post ;
Office Inspectors.

While at Toledo, Ohio, on March 22nd and 24th, 1937, Special Q§ \ .

RN N

Agents H, B, Dill and E. J. Wynn interviewed Joexﬁemue, whose name
has beén mentioned frequently in connection with the harboring in-
vestication conducted at Toledo, Ohio, and he stated that it was
his understanding that Joseph Roscoe was making claims to the effect\
that Bureau Agents at }liami, Florida, had grossly mistreated him, !
Joseph Roscoe, in that they kept him chained to radiators end to $he T

138’5-?,
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_Tloor and refused to supply him with food, and that the only suste-~
nance he had was buttermilk,

_ On lMarch 24, 1937, Special Agent E. J, interviewed Joe EDIZA
Renue andmmintly, at which time stated 4

that he had talked w Joseph Roscoe since the latter's release on
bond

oseph Roscoe feels
that he will be convicted on the charges in the indictment against
him for his participation in the Gerrettsville, Ohio, lfail Train
Robbery, but that Roscoe is extremely anxious to avoid going to the
penitentiary at this particuler time, and plans, if convicted, to
appeal his case to the Circuit Court of Appeals at Cincinneti, aend
if the decision of that court is adverse to him, to appeal to the
United States Supreme Court.

He further stated that Joseph Roscoe mentioned the name of
Special Agent E. J. Wynn as being one of the agents who telked to
him a2t !'iami, Florida, and that he made claims to the effect that
althoush he had signed the statement, consisting of three pases,
he did not know the contents thereof and only signed the document
beczuse he was forced to do so, having been kept in chains end de-
prived of all food except buttermilk.

further stated that Joseph Roscoe indicated
to him thet he had been propositioned on the question of entering
a plea of guilty in exchange for consideration of & lighter sentence
than would be imposed in case of a convietion, and that it was the
general rumor in Toledo, Ohio, that Joseph Roscoe, as part of his
bargain in pleading guilty and receiving a light sentence, was to
"finger" Benson Groves, and that as a result, Beason Groves is not
at present in Toledo or vicinity, and that Joseph Roscoe does not
know his wheresbouts. He further stated that rumors are to the
effect that if Joseph Roscoe is sentenced to the penitentiary,
there is a strong likelihood that Benson Groves will return to
Toledo.

On the evening of larch 22, 1937, Special Agent E. J. Wynn
hed a conference with United States Attorney E. B. Freed and Assist-
ant to the Attorney General Shanshan at the Cormodore-Perry Hotel
in Toledo, Ohio, during which time, discussion centered itself
around the Garrettsville, Ohio, Mail Train Robbery, particularly
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- - with reference to Joseph Roscoe. Mr. Freed indicated that Roscoe's
attorneys were negotieting with him for a light sentence in consid-
eration of Roscoe's pleading guilty, and in this connection, stated
thet if Roscoe would furnish the information resulting in the ap-
prehension of Benson Groves, he, Freed, would recormend a sentence
for Joseph Roscoe, not exceeding five years in the penitentiary.

1r. Freed further stated that bond for Joseph Roscoe was
originally set in the amount of $50,000.00, but that Roscoe's
attorneys in the United States Distriet Court at Cleveland, Ohio,
petitioned for a reduction of the bond, and a hearing was had on
the petition, during which Joseph Roscoe and his attorneys made
the claim that Joseph Roscoe, in signing a statement at lMami,
Floride, secured from him by Bureau Agents, acted under duress,
inasmuch as he was kept in chains and deprived of food; that in
order to refute this contention, Post Office Inspector S. J.
Hettrick wes called before the presiding judze and he informed
him that Joseph Roscoe had reiterated substantially all those facts
conteined in the signed statement secured by Bureau Acents at !liami,
Florida, to the Post Office Inspectors at the County Jail at Cleveland,
Ohio.,

According to Mr. Freed, the court saw fit to reduce the
bond from £50,000.00 to $40,000.00, which bond was supplied by
Josenh Roscoe, through a surety company.

Trial of the Garrettsville, Ohio, liail Train Robbery case,
according to lir, Freed, is definitely set for April 5, 1937, at
which time }r. Freed contemplates calling as witnesses, Special
Agents S. K. McKee and E. J. Wynn. o

The Cleveland Field Division feels that the Bureau should
know of the allegations being made by_Joseph Roscoe as to his mis-
treatment by Bureau Agents at Miami, Florida, as a matter of record.
Special Agent E. J. Wynn advises me that Joseph Roscoe was in no
way mistreated in his presence at lMiami, Florida, but, on the con-
trary, was furnished every consideration, and, as a matter of fact,
he expressed his appreciation for the courtesies extended to him
while being held in the Miami Field Division,

As set out in the report of Special Agent S. K. lLicKee,
dated at lHami, Floride, January 27, 1937, page 22, Joseph Roscoe,



“on the late afternoon of January 26, 1937, the last day he was held
in the Ifiaml Field Division, signed a statement to the effect that

he had remained there voluntarily, and that a log covering the treat-
ment afforded Joseph Roscoe while in custody of the lfiami Field
Division, was maintained as a part of the file in that division.

Very truly yours,

. NacFARLAND,
Special Agent in Charge.
ENT:IC
7=1

cc = Chicago
Cincinneti
fiami
Inspector E., J. Connelley,
) Tacoma, Wash.

P
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; DR, JOSEER P. WORAN, with aliuos, FUUI,I"'

Identificstion Orler 1232, ot alj
ED"ARD GEORGE BREMER, Victims
KIUIAPING; RARBORING OF FUGITIVRS;
. OBTTRUCTICN OF JUSTICE; NATIONAL FIRRAPIS ACT,

De'u' 811'3: 3 Lo A' ;“’ ; N :r "1 - ‘ |
o " Roference 1s made to Whue letter from the Clavel.nd Pleld
Divigion dated Msrech 25, 1937 conceraing certain allegetions bein; msde
by Joxe h Roscoe regsrding hie tre-tacnt shils ha wss teing held ia the

Misml Field Divielon.

Ian view of thece st-tecents the Bure-u deciresr th:t e
conplets signed stateaent be obizined fyrum the Epecial Agenta sh- sriected
This

Rozcoe end shu i{ntervierod h'm while he was beln: held in Kiani,
statement should cover in Jdetail the sctual ecnditi-zns under &hich Rozcoe

s.8 held and under shich his st.tecent ses obtrined ond should set forth
the len th of hour: he wes inicrviesed, the nalure and emvunt of food
““supplied him a3 all other facts portain&q‘ to the oonditions surrounding
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Yost Cffice Drawer "V¥, Flaza Station —
§te Louls, ¥issouri "}
March 27, 1937,

Speoial Agent in Charge,
Cricago, Illinois

Res BREKID

Dear 8im

The Ste Louis Field Civieion files in the above ens
titled matter oontain a merorandumdated at Ste Louis, K!lgeouri
Karch 16, 1534 by bpecial Agent in Charge Ds Ve Ladd with
roforence to two pairs of Cesoo M & L Coggles whioch, 1t is
stated, are to be returned to the Chicago Fleld Divieione

‘Inasmuch as the Ste Louis Field Division has o fure
ther use for eaid goggles, I am returning same herewith to
the Chicago Field Divieiom. I

~—

Very truly yours,

Ve ¥ FETERSON,
Special Agent in Chargee

V¥Ps? ’ R
T-43
¢¢ Bureau
Cinoinmati ot
RECORDED L?;__g 76 -13853
EDFRAL 50 RLAU OF INVESTIGA™ !
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508 ledicel irts Fuilding,
Keshville, Tennessce,
Lereh 26, 1937,
N ?-2 o »
Special sgent in Charge, - L
Clevelsnd, Ohtio. - e o N

Re:; GILOCK TII'.IN.%Y. with aliases;
- DR. JOSXKI'H P."ADRAN, with aliuses-
FUGITIVE, 1. f1lE32; ET AL;
EDHARD GL0RG.. QIR - YICTHI;
Kidnaping; Obstruction of Justice;
- o . Herboring of Pugitivee- Nutional
| 3y PN N rirearms Act. :

Deur Str: - ./ . LS

' The undeve].oped lead for the Me shﬂlle Pield Division ep- - -
pecrins in the report of Ipeciel Agent A. P. Vitehin, duted &t Cleve-
lend, Chio, Larch 22, 1837, hus slretdy been covered, as will be noted
in the nttuched report of Speeisl] Agent D, M, Frightmon, duteé at

" Keshville, Temnessee, Murch 1, 1937, ¢opies of which should have been '~

furnished your Division. , - -
-."\4 e _‘V . - . o « . - '-~,_\ }v",..A_A :':_, ' ;‘
\» y : i \ . \“ B i ) ‘: ; :
* : ; | b ; Very truly yours, : .
' s e T. N. STAPLETOR,
nncl. * T e Special Agont in cnargc.

cc. cmc‘lnmtl o ', - RN . ‘
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Federal Bureau of Inuestigation

United States Bepartinent of Justice
1448 Standard Building,
Cleveland, Onio

liarch 26, 1937

Director,
Federal Bureau of Investizetion,
Weshinaton, D.C. Re: BREKID

Dear Sir:

Please be advised that Special Attorney Shanshan of the
Attorney General's office, was in conference with United States
Attorney E.B. Freed and Assistant United States attorney G.P.
Openlander at Toledo, Ohio, on wmarch 22, and 23, 1237, with refer-
ence to the harboring prosecutions in the Northern District of
Ohio. On lerch 22, 1937, United States Attorney E.B. Freed made
a reguest of the Cleveland Field Division and of opecial Azent
Z.J. Vynp, who happened to be in Toledo, to have Sally Packson and
Florence-Jasney brouzht to Toledo the following day by agents of
the Cleveland Division in order that they might be interrogated
with reference to their sizned statements dated November 11, 1936.
Inasmuch as Special Agent E.J. Wynn was handling the matter of the
exhuming of the unidentified body at Toledo, Onlo, it was impossible
for him to handle the matter and inasmuch the two sirls mentioned
were not previously contacted by any other azents presently in the
Cleveland territory, it was impossible to comply with the reguest
of iir. Freed for this reason and also due to the fact that lr.
Freed nad not made his reguest sufficiently in aedvance, it being
noted that Toledo, Ohio, is approximately one hundred twenty miles
from Cleveland, where the girls reside.

Arrangements were made with the aforenentioned Attorneys
by Special Agent E.J. Wynn for the appearance of the two girls at
«r. E.B. Freed's office at Cleveland, Ohio, on Liarch 26, 1937. On
the latter Gate Sally Jackson and Florence Jasney were interviewed
by ilessrs. E.B. Freed, G.P. Openlander and Shanakem, at which time
the zirls stated that they were willing to testify in the harboring
prosecution and that the statements previously made by them were
true. They were asked meny questions-by the Attorneys, which they
willingly and readily answered, and gave definite assurance that
they would be willing witnesses for the Govermment.

Neither ilr. Freed nor Mr. Shanahan gave any definite indi-
cation as to the prosecutive status of the harboring cases.

HEBDREIES, s | =S 10 SBSG.

(5”/241?342%2/Lé§2»-ﬂ7//

o MacFARLAND, MAf 248 Qut

— ——

EJW/1rl : pecial Azent in Ch /

. cc - Cincinnati $ ¥
g Caicago v >
Inspector E.J. Connelley, Tacoma, Washington Y 2
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1616 FIDLRAL RESTRVE BANFE BUILDING
K:NSAS CITY, BISSCURI

YARIE 26, 1937

Special Agent in Charge
Ouahom City, Okhhou

Dear Sh'l ‘ o
RE¢ BREXID
An Agent of tho' Kansas City Field. Division reocutly
obtained sone iInformtion to the effect timt the wife of Filtom
Lett, sbout tvo weoks ago, was at the homo of her mother, Yrs,
Constence Ferris, 605 Vest 10th Street, Coffeyville, Kanges,

at whioh tine she was expecting to give birth to a baby at a.ny -
monente _ T =

. There does not appear %o have deon any change in
previous Bureau instructions to the efleot tiat the Crlahom
City rield Division handle nattcrs in oonneotion with thie
ocasc at Coffeyville, Eansase I% i8 my rcoeollection that there
are Arents in your Division who are perscoelly eequainied with .
the Ferrises and others in Coffeyville, Fansase oA

It %o sug.,ostod that this mtter be given Mhu
attention vith e view to loocating !ilton Lett,

Very tmly yours,

et

| DRIGHT BRANTLEY
BPECIAL AGEET X CHARGE

DBios ~ . v
o0 = Buroay —— o T e '
Cleveland ,, -REOOG?DED 7 ‘E ] (o' / 3 S 52
Cinoimnats ‘ Sl
o INDEXED. FEDERAL BUREAU (F INVESTIGATION
Lic LB o MAR 20 1837 .2 m |
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Los Angeles, GCalifornias -
March 24th, 1937,

. Special Agent im Charge : T ’
" Little aoox. Arkansass -
“ “"7 : ' “““ ‘ .-'-1,2_,-‘ L o B \ . \5 . v .
‘ FA . E K. ,' ~~.__; /.- O . L E R ,~'. -
Deer 5irs | g o
L T ‘ ‘ . Lo As !!1‘ ,." . - : v T,

Referring further to your letter duted Fedruary 8, 1837, ani the
letter from the Cincinnati Division dated Pebrusry 12, 1937, copy of which
was sent to the lLos angeles Division, and letter from the los ingeles Divie
sion dated Fedruary 1?7, 1937, please be advised that Special’Agent James Ge
¥indlay has intervieved #. L. Rodortson, Detestive-Lisutenant of the los
Angeles Folice Depsrtment and has odtained ths following informution abdoud -
the parties mentioned in said lettors end same is doing submitted erewithy

P
' Jr. Rodertson stated th«¢t he was introduced to Frank l'honpaon
/obout five yoars ago at the Biltmore Hotel im Los .ingeles, canro , at
.” which time Thowpson offered to aid him in the apprrehenaion of HQse. x.rnett
©  snd his gang, which was badly wonted at thut time. He stuted th:t ir. Thompe
‘was fros St. Peul, Ninsesota, an1 that kose Barmett and a brothoreinelew,
4ard, a member of Bumett'e gang, served a tern in the Leavenworth rFenie
tentiary togethor; that koss Barnett and Fard were strong politieal figures"
in 3t. Psul until they wers ousted by a Sheriff by the name of BRON. Ko '
stated that Thompson's home wes at the Adler Hotel in St. Feul aud that mh“
wife died sbout two years ugo of douriuu {trezens at the Pasadoua Sanuarilmo
J _
4 ae stated that 7rant B. Thonpuon was ongaged in tho panor nilﬂ
business a few years ago and is aupposed to de worth about ten million dole
larsy; During the past three or four ysars he has been eng:ged im the oil
business at Cklohoma City and it has deen reported thet he has made large
suns of money thore. N3 is also credited with being very strong politically
at ¥aeshinkton at the present tizes He has a rivate tohphono n\mbor nt
Hot Spr!ngl, u-kansn. 'hich is )Io. %93, - _

~ __, B (R T nlso roportoa th- t mveatea cso.ooo.oo u tho igua Caliente

j Baoetrack at Tis Jusya with Jumos Hy(Groftoms ; . L p

, s xddio Robinson xmxtlonod 1n the letter of rofomco 18 u
douds X. 3,/ Bobertson, who was aesistant nanager of the Biltmore Fotel, untu
the first of January, 1937, et which thu ho was dischurged on sccount of -
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8iC Little Roek 3-24-37 Page &,

- drunkerness, Fe lives at 83 Banpton Terrace, Alhamdra, Qaliforniae

‘ : lddiogemarﬁ fs the manager of the Biltmore fotel snd Borom
lon; is the prinoipal owner ot the Biltmoro Hotel. the bvest hotel in m-
Angeles, Oallrornh. A e PR . :

l!r. Bobertaon stated with reapect %o the telegrans sent 0

partiaes In Los Angeles dy Thompson $hut James N. Grofton at the Ambassador
Fotel 1s one of the owners of the Apua Calisnte Racetrack a$ Tia Juana and
that Thoopson is elleged to bs financially interosted in that venture with

Crofton. It is elso reportad that thsy are both intereated in the Santa
Anita Racgtrack at lLos ingeles. He stated that the telegrams wore received
by Baronfiong and E. ¥. Robortson and 5ddie Bernard at the Biltwore Fotel
end thaf "Thompson galled hin, ¥. L. Robertson, on the long distuice telee
pbono fron Hot opring. et 1:1; office in tho City hm. los &ngalel.

Ee further stated th $ Tnompson wonted hir to get soxo informae
tion for him adout a breach of promise mstion which Thompson was arnil
w.8 going to bo filed againat hin in Lo Sngeles, California, B

Bo stuted that the talagrems which the othor nen received from

Thonpson were umintelligible ard efter they talked it ovor they cume tO the

corclusion that Thouzpson wea drunk or “dopey from dissiyation™ end so fay

as he knouws they 414 not answer his telegrama, Ho stated that Thompson
bhas e married daughter nving 1n Boverly Huh, california. and her phono

nux.\bor ia Oxford 4798, ' ,

- . Hobartson stated that on .Tanuary ae, 19:54. xarbaré\non,
Q:-ief of Folice at Hot &prings, Arkansas, wired tha Ios Angoles Iolige De=
partment for the record of Louis)jiraus alias Louis E!‘Lauison and Johp Sore

' gems He atnted that Sorgun s anut 44 yorrs of age and hias ﬂngorpriht
elassificution 10: 0 1. aA 8 .

b § U *~8 .
But the Loa l-ngelu Poliu Dop&rtnent hu no photograph or himey Agent ob-
sained a photograph of Straus which 18 being forwsrded to the Little Roek :
Division. Tbe Los angelaa }olico Dopartmant Ko, &s 26048-3..-2. His fingore
print classificatiém 18t OS5 R 0 V' ’ :
Y B XI/, /‘ '



84C Little Rock 3-2¢-3" Puge 8B,

Be| stated thatStravs, who is known as "Ruulan louie®, was a
pal of Hubery Coates who was arrested in Los Angeles, GalifoFnid,” in 1928
with soveral parties, churged with roddbing the Faoifie National Bank ot los
Angeles, Califormias Coates left and went to Eot Springs end etsyed a )
.. th® Wakeshaw Hotel at Hot Springs. It was reported that he rodded a manm

in tbhe hotel and tied him up and the man ehoked to death and sdout the seme
time Costes killed the Chiaf of Folioe at Fot 3prings, dDut was never tried
for either murder; that Coates then went to Chicago and New York City and
hung out at Dwyer's Yool Hall in Yew York City 4Quring 1932 and 1433,

¥r. Robertson atated that his most recent information 1a thet
Coates married a wealthy widow {m Chisago and that Cortes end Streus sre
operating out of Chieago as ¢ard sharps, pool sharps and all-around ganbe
lerse

Vo

5 ao dcooribod Bubert Ooatu as fon.ons ' “\'. A .
1803 3 " 4% years of age

Heights §'2" or more.

Feights 823 to £30 lba,

The Los Apngelca Folice nopartmont has no ptotnro of Coates end Kre
Robcrhoa stated ‘lhct ho di4 not know -boro ono oould be tonnl.

Bffort was =ade to seocure the tolegram xentioned in the letter
of reference, Fedruary 8, 1937, Douglas Wilkes, City Manager of the ¥eate
ern Union, made s search of his files from Novanber Ird to B6th, 1938, in-

/ elusive, but found mo telegram exoept ke one signed “putch” whieh was
qnotod in said lettex,
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R ' Mr. SHAW, Oity Manager of the Fostal Telegraph Company, los
o Angeles, made & search of telograms sent and received by his oompany
= ‘between Novemdér 23 and R86th, inclusive, Ee found two telegrams, one
on Rovember 25, 1938, to B. L. 3traus, care of the May Company, from :
New York C.tye It related to employment, ¥h:e Othar was dated November
26, 1936, sddiressed to Mrs. B, L. Straus, 148 North Nossmore, los Angeles,
and wzs from 3t. Louis, Vissouri, and was signed ""Louise and XKlsie®.
Keither of sald telegrams appeared o relute to fnstant matters Kone
wore fo nd which passed betwesn Los 4dngeles, Gulifornie, and Hot Springe
or Little Rock, Arkansas, - '

v

ot

S o - . Yery tmly yours,
L : 3. H. HARSON
JOr:BO ' ' Special igent in Churges
Z_co Bureen
ce QOkla City
co Cinecinnati _ B -
oo Cleveland
eo0 St. Fml ~ . .
¢s Tacoma - . R _»
) v ’ : : k4 ' B
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FBI DETROIT  MARCH 26, 1936. - 3-05P AM

FHONE. BREHD. MISS HUTH/WINTERFIELD B(X)KICEEPER‘GFI)RGE/FAIK]!
MOTOR COMPANY CLEVE[AND OHIO IDENTIFIED PHOTOGRAPH OF I8

[N

AS THE CHARLES NQBRON&N WHO PURCHASEDIFORD v EIGHT COUPE MO'IOR'

- 18-102374¥0
EIGHTEEN TEN 'I'HREE SEVEN FOUR EIGHT NAUGHT AND PARTIAL

IDENTIFICATION MADE BY ROBERT DONLEY WHO DID TEIE CAR. FURTHER '

DETAILS REFLECTED IN REPOR‘I‘S OF FORMER SAC WIL'LIAM LARSON DETROIT -

MICHIGAN DAWJEN'IY EI%HTH NINETEEN THIRTY FOUR AND

Z 5
SPECIAL AGENT D E HALL DETROIT DATED SEPTEMBER TWENTY FIFTH NINETEEI‘W :

ey

THIRTY FOUR. RECEIPT FRQM VACUUM OIL CQMPANY MENTTONED PAGE TWENTY

FOUR LATTER REPORT NOW IN DETROIT OFFICE FILE. GRORGE A PALKE IS

PRESIDENT OF ABOVE MO‘I‘OR compm o R
: ) m;mmcn ) ] ,
e nd . C
e .
“J ‘,'~- \'
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1616 FEDCRAL RESIRVE BANY BUILDING
KANGAS CITY, YISSCURI

VARCE 27, 1937

8Spesial Agent in Charge
Little Rock, Arkanses

Dear Sirs _
gn:xxn

, Please refer to the report of Speclal Agent J, S.

- Dush, Ste louls, Yissouri, ¥arch 19, 1937, which sots out a
lead for tiis Fileld Pivision to obtain a record of one
GLILLIAM BJ HITS, at the State Penitentiary at Jeffersom City,
¥iesourie o o

s A letter in the prerises wes addressed $0 9, ¥»
Yanders, varde: at thet institution, snd & reply s boen
recoived in which he informs that fron a seerch of Lhis rocords
he has bee: uable to locate a reocord of WILLIAY Be H17i a8
now being thore er having boex there at any Sinee - :

Very truly yours, I _
' DWIGHT BRAVTLEY
SPECIAL AGIN? YN CLARGE
DBsoe
¢o » Bureau —— - S
- 8te louis '
e
Ste Pa , RERD
LTl RROCRR 57/?‘/335&1
- : INDEXE®. - ;- \;
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Federal Bureaw of Jntrestigation |
H. 8. Brpartment of Justice 5 |

Post Office Box 4907,
REN:MFS Jacksonville, Florida.

Merch 26, 1936.
Director,
Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Washington, D. C,

8]
Dear Sir:- RE: BREKID

Reference is made to Bureau letter dated March 24, 1936,
addressed to Mr. Connelley at Chicago, outlining additional inquiries
desired in connection with the prosecution of Joseph HJAdams end Henry

Duke') Randell.

I am trensmitting herewith originel statement of Harry R.
-Cook, dated April 25, 1935, at Etowah, Tenn., and referred to in the
report of Special Agent H. F, Small, Nashville, Tenn., dated April 30,
1935. The Jacksonville file reflects that the other statements reguested
in the Bureau's letter have been furnished to the United States Attorney
at Miami, Florida., These will be obtained today, and forwarded to the
Bureau on March 27, 1936,

With reference to the further interview with Willie*i‘u'oodbury
at Oklawaha, Florida, outlined on pages 3 and 4 of the Bureau's letter,
it is noted that Voodbury has been recently interviewed as reflected in
the report of Special Agent B. F. Fitzsimons, Jacksonville, dated March
24, 1936. Further interview will be had with Voodbury immediately with
the use of the photograph of Rendell. The additionel inquiries desired
by the Bureau et Miami and vicinity will be given im;xediate attention
and the Bureau will be informed as expeditiously as possible of the =

results thereof. ;\LLOPDLD&I\‘DLI‘LD (7 O é — /3(>5 }']{

With reference to the Bureau's “desire to ascertain the present .’
whereabouts of Mary Irene (Billie)]Koreen, you are advised that inquiries '
at Miemi Beach indicate that this women was in Miemi! duri%ng thé present i
season but probably returned to Cleveland, Ohio, on account of a death in
her family, and mey now be located in California. The Clevelend Office f—

T INTTN
has been requested by teletype to endeavor to determine her present 10- \; ! \
3 s '
cation. Very truly’your_s‘.» 5}@ R Y
L Jves FY Y A
A Thattas {\\g.
= cc - St. Paul R. B. NATHAN, :
Cincinnati Special Agent in Charge.
o/ Cleveland AIR MAIL SPECIAL DELIVERY

E. J. Connelley, Chicago. REGISTERED.




1448 Standard Puilding,
Cleveland, Chio.
e ¥arch 26, 1937
) L POT R ‘\.’.; . - ,."t ) "4}-&‘: . ..{:_‘531, - - e e -
LS € je L o
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Fonorable E. P. od, i_i 4Qﬂ'g : ; ;‘.; =
. United States A\tornay,; S P :
Cleveland, Ohio. ' ";25

: 'REX ' BREKID
Dear Vr, Freoed: : i

‘**1\ R :nclosed are t-o copies of report of .
Special Agent %, J, Wynn, dated =t Clevelend, Phio,
. Karech 20, 1937, in the cese antitled, FG"CRJK IF"Y. o

with allaaea’ et al; EKIDNAPING, ete.® L&D R
. . ez ==
You will note that the report conteins, . s

information corroborating t0 sore eztent the facts
reviously furnished in signeld atatements by Sally .
ackson and Wlorence Jasany. N -

s ) .
-\ S e e e e . e e e m— e i o
s \ , e e meem - e ~=avy > . i
e JEN &
<~ > e
P Y -
. .:_'

. -~
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~7 T - ’ ‘ Very truly yourl,’A“\

; . ; PR :
~ ¢ L ~ Vi

. ) . . . - Js Pe I!J\(; FARLRRD, .
RIWIR . T ,Special Agpnt in Chargo..
(meset) .~ .. _ |
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‘CceBureau .~ 7 7 T : : ‘
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1448 Standard Puilding, e
Cleveland, Chio. '
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- ¥arch 26, 1937

 Fonorable ¥. B.!Y¥reet, .
United States Attorney, : . | M

Clevoland Ohio. - D =3
o Rm BREKID
Doar “ Froed:

R !‘.nelosed are m eopiec of report or 7
Speeial Agent ®, J, Fynn, dated =t Clevelend, h!o. I*-
Vareh 20, 1937, in the cese entitled, "GEGRCR TI¥INEY, ..
with aliaper ct el; KIDNAPIHG, ote.' ' _ﬁi_ -
C You will noto that the mport eonteiu
fnformation corroborsting to eoxe extent the facts -

reviously furnished in signed statements by S!lly ~-

Je eckson and ¥lorence ﬁ‘aumy

.. - .

Very truly yours,

. -t
BIWIR 5 LT 8990131 Agent in Chargo. CEn
‘Encl.!) ’ : oo ) E
= T e
CCEBureﬂu e ;t :

Cincimnati™ .7 e L. _,_-g: c o o
Chicago : "; -. - .~ .. i
ey o D F,Dw .

Eho .‘;/7 7é ._-/‘?0/ |




Form No. 1

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT

~ -~
LI

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Cincinnati, Ohio 7T-9

FILE NO.

REPORT MADE AT

| In2tenapolts, Indiaze

DATE WHEN MADE

S-27-37

PERIOD FOR
WHICH MADE . .,

3-30,14, 1?-5?

REPORT MADE BY

. Eugenéji. Bﬁmbﬁroy b 1]

] TmE -

GEORGE
~with al

TIMINEY; DR. JOSEPH p.éﬁonxn‘

" Edward George

CHARACTER OF CASE
iases, HARBORING OF FUGITIVZES;

GITIVE, I0 1232; et a1
- NATIONAL FIREARMS ACT.

remer - Victim.

KIDNAPING; OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE;

4

Referepce:

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

Charlea "One-l:m", olf advises he does not know the present
whereabouts of "Turk"”|Brennan and has never heard of nor
seen Benson lGroves. Wolt advises that the man suspected of
murdering Ben\Hance, who is known as"Turk® and is likely identical
with *Turk" Brennan, was known to Wolf as Joeiﬁhite. According to
Wolf, the Bureau of Criminal Identification of the State of Indiana,
Indianapolil, Ind., has a photograph of this individual. Wolf fur-
ther alleges Joe White spent some time in the County Jail, Marion,
Ind., about 1928 and was in the Iowa State Penitentiary, Ft. Madisen,
Iowa, about 1932. Wolf suggests contacting Earl Randolph and Pete:
Barlow, Muncie, Ind., for further information as to dikKely contacts_
of "Turk". Desoription of "Turk" as given by Charles Wolf dis-
agrees in some respects with that set out in letter from Cleveland
Field Division $o Detroit Field Division dated Feb. 3, 1937. Nr.
and Mrs. Harvey|Fryar, sister and brother-in-law of Benson Groves;'
insist they have not seen him for seventeen years and absolutely "
and unequivocally reruso to cc-operate in causing his qpvrehensian.
Both of these parties oxpressed extreme resentment at bsing ques-: -
tioned in the matter, stating that they have already informed
Postal Inspectors that they know nothing -hatsoever about the loca-
tion of Groves. Mr, and Mrs. Oharlea Fryar, brother and sister--
in-law of Harvey Fryar; Hammond, Ind,, state that they know prac-
tically nothing of the affairs and relatives of Mrs. Harvey Fryar,
with 'hom they are not on very friandly torms.

-—

FAR
c-
PR

-P‘.l
Letter from Indignapolii Field Division %o Cleveland Field Division
dated February 12, 1937; letter from the Cleveland Field Division
dated March 4, 1937,‘ ;o ] _

- l‘/
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Details: At Michigan City, Indiana

. - CHARLES "ONE-ARM" WOLF was contacted at the Indiana State Prison, where
he 13 incarcerated on a charge of having murdered one EEN HANCE near Muncio.
Indiana. Wolf advised that the man called "TURK", who was suspected of having
killed Ben Hence and his wife, was kn?'n to.him as JOE WHITE. Acocording %o
Wolf, this man was & member ot\GERALD CHAPMAN'S mob and had come to Muncie,
Indiana, from Wheeling, West Virginia, about 1919, Wolf was under the im-
pression that Joe White was the true name of the man dut advised that he was
the only member of Chapman's gang in Muncie who was known as *Turk" and also,
according to Wolf's version, yas the man suspected of having killed Ben Hance
and his wife along with DUTGHI:NDERSON. Wolf insists, as a matter of fact,
that *"Turk" actually is the killer and that, because of mistaken identity,
he, Wolf, is doing time for "Turk". Wolf advised that he has presently filed
a writ oi' Error Coram Nobis, the hearing of which has not been set as yet,

in which he hopes to establish that this man "Turk" actually was the killer.
(It is noted that the information that "Turk®™ was possibly involved in the
killing of Mr. and Mrs. Ben Hance is in keeping with the information set out
in the letter of reference of March 4, 1937, as obtained from Chief of Police
HUGH McDERMOIT of Fast Liverpool, Ohio, and would lend some credence to the
belief of Wolf that "Turk™ alias Joe White (Wolf has stated that he never
knew this man by the name of BRENNAN) is identical with "Turk"™ Brennam. How-
ever, in view of a discrepancy between the description of Joe White and "Turk"
Brennan, although copies of this report are being designated for the Omaha
Field Division, no investigation concerning Joe White will be requested of

it until further inquiry by the Indianapolis Field Division at Muncie estab-
lishes more definitely whether White is {dentical with the man known as
*Purk® Brennan.) -

Wolf described '.Toe White, alias *Turkn as follows: '

K

Age T Approximately 45 years
Height 5* 114"
Weight 180 pounds
Eyos S Probably dark ¥
Eyebrows , Black, heavy
Hair "~ Black, turning gray; somewhat wavy
Nose Prominent
Eyeglasses Wores dark-colored glasses
. Pecnliarities Heavy drinker. fond of women.

Wolf adviaed that this man was in the County Jail at Marion, Indiana,

in connection with the robbery of the Gas City, Indiana, Bank in about 1927.
Wolf stated that he was aleo in the Iowa State Penitentiary at Fort Madison,
Iowa, on some charge not known to Wolf about 1932; and Wolf further al leged ..
that Joe White, whom Wolf stated was also known as "CURLY", has a picture

on file with the Indiana State Bureau of Criminal Identificat ion at Indiana-
polis, Indiana, which picture was taken about 1928 when Joe White was returned



to the County Jail at Marion, Indiana, (previously referred to herein) fram
St. Clairsville, Ohio, at which place he was arrested at that time.

Wolf advised that DOCTOR SPIKERMAN, who upon his release from the Peniten-

- . tiary at Fort Leavenworth, Kansas, to which place he was'sent for violation of

the Harrison Narcotics Act in 1925, settled somewhers in Illinois and whom
Wolf believes to be practicing medicine in that state, knew this man called
"Turk” well; but Wolf stated that he is certain that Doctor Spikerman would

~‘ .not have any idea where "Turk"” is at the present time, as Wolf bhas heard that

Doctor Spikerman has sgettled down to legitimate practice since he was released.

Wolf also advised that one EARL RANDOIPH, former Chief of Police at Muncio
Indiena, now thought to be a Justice of the Peaco there, knew all of Chapman's
mob and would be a good scurce of information in tracing Turk Brennan. Wolf
also advised contacting SHERIFF FRED W. PUCKETT at Muncie. It is noted in
the first letter of reference that Sheriff Puckett was recently eontacted;
however, a lead is being set out in this report to re-contact him to establish
whether Joe White, alias "Turk, is identical with Turk Brennan to whom he re-
ferred in his previous 1ntervie' with Special Agent 8. B. Landrum of the Ind-,
ianapolis Field Division. L . ¥ ]

; - 4 - ;' /
N .

Wolf alao adviued that Joe White used to go vith one NORA BARLOWE, now
deceased, but that her husband now runs a saloon in Muncie, Indiana, and may
have some information as to the whereabouts or former contact of White. Accord-
ing to Wolf, one KIRBY1DAVIS of Muncie and now -- since his release from the
United States Penitentiary at Fort Leavenworth, Kansas, about three years ago
(he was in for violation of the National hiotor Vehicle Theft Act) -- lives
some place in California. Wolf insisted that Earl Randolph or some of the
other persons ment ioned herein as being in Muncie, Indiana, should know in
what tasn Kirby Davis is at presens. ) .- \ . .

, . Wolft stated that he had never heard or BENSON GRDVES under that name or
any other name known to have been used by him. He was unable to identify a
photograph of Groves.

- « Ax Harmond, Indiann s

MRS. Irukﬁﬂxmn niater or BENSON GROVES. was contacted at her home at 6236
Van Buren Avenue. Immediately upon ascertaining Agent's identity and the pur-
pose of his call, Mrs. Fryar became very bitter and began to denounce the
Government for sending its operatives to *"bother innocent people”. She stated
. that she had previously told two Postal Inspectors who came to her place that
. she had not seen her brother in seventeen years, that that atatement was the
truth, and that she did not wish to discuss the situation at all. She advised
that she was unable to underatand why information she gave to the Postal
Inspectors was not available to this department and expressed great resentment
towards the fact that, when the Postal Inspectors had firast gone to her homse,
she was not in and they had "gone next door" (apparently referring to the
home of Mrs. Perry, 6238 Van Buren Avenue who has previously been mentioned in

this case) and made inquiries. Mrs. Fryar stated that "any intelligent person®

-3 -



would know that a criminal wanted by authoriiles would not contact his own
s8ister. She expressed further dissatisfaction regarding the fact that vall
my relatives who have not seen Benson for ten years and know nothing about

him bave been bothered." She stated that she does not know anything about
-her brother and would not inform authorities if she 4id, stating that "catch-
ing him is their job®. B8he advised that she had $o0ld the Postal Inspectors
that she intended to "throw the next Government man who came to see her out

of the house." Mrs., Fryar insisted that there is no use in telling the
Government men anything, as they "only think you are lying."” She threatened
$o0 "do something drastic* if any other Government man came to see her. 8he
stated that, in addition to having been eontacted by this Agent and the two
Postal Inspectors, she had been contacted by "some other fellow from the
Government about last August, although he did not say he was from the Govern-
ment,® Mra, Fryar advised that her brother had never been any troudle to her
and blamed the Govermment agencies for any unpleasantness caused to her by
her brother's escapades. In the course of her conversation she did state that
she had heard from her brother only about twice since he had got out of prison
the last time, and that that had been &bout 1935 when he wrote from Toledo,
Ohio, return address General Delivery. She stated that she had attempted %o
answer these letters but that they had eome back marked unclaimed. ‘

During the latter part of the interview with Mrs. Fryar her adopted daugh-
ter, MRS. ESTIL STUMP, who resides with Mrs. Fryar, was present. She advised
that, while the Government men had not been obnoxious in any manner during
their visits, still that Mrs. Fryar is a very nervous person and that fr days
after such a visit she is exceedingly nervous. According to Mrs. Stump, Mrs.
Fryar does not like to recall her disappointment in her brother's actions.

Mrs. Stump herself advised that she resents the Government agencies' send-
ing men to see her foster mother, stating that it is true that her foster mother
had not seen her brother for seventeen ysars and has no idea as to his where-
abouts or recent contacts. Mrs. Stump, who is quite young, advised that she
knows nothing about Benson Groves. _

At a later date MR. and MRS. CHARLES FRYAR, 6615 Harrison Avenue, wers con-
tacted. Mr. Charles Fryar advised that he is not on friendly terms with his
sister-in-law as she greatly resented a small practical joke that Charles had
played on his brother at a time when the latter was courting Ida Fryar, and
that from that day to this he has seldom visited his brother's home. He
stated that the only visits he has with his brother now are when he sees him
on the street. He stated that he did not even know that Ida Fryar had a full
broiher; that he knew that she had had a step-mother and thought that the only
brothers she might have would be step-brothers. 4s %o her relatives, Mr.
Charles Fryar advised that he knew she had come to Hammond, Indiana, from some
place in West Virginia, but he aid not know any of the details of her ramily.
1ife, advising that he had met her after she came to Hammond, Indiana, and his
brother had started courting her.



Mr. Charles Fryar stated that his sister-in-law is a "queer"™ sort of
person. He advised that in her younger days she had been troubled with ex-
treme headaches and had taken anti-pain pills to such an extent that her fingcrs
used to turn blue. Mr. Charles Fryar stated that the reason Mrs. Ida Fryar

. -. had adopted a child was that a doctor had advised her to do so in order to
_  _take her mind off herself, to keep from possibly becoming a victim of insanity.

_ Mrs. Charles Fryar advised that, becauss of the rift between her husband
and Mrs. Ida Fryar, she never visits with the latter, although she had dropped
into the latter's house occasionally years ago. Mra. Charles Fryar stated that
the only time she had ever heard any mention of & brother of Ida Fryar's was
about 1915 when she had been over to the homs of Mrs. Ida Fryar and had been
informed that some new furniture therein had been the girt or Mrs. Ida Fryar's
brother who had been there for a visit,

Mr. Charles Fryar, who is a very pleasant and apparently honest and sin-
cere person, advised Agent to contact his brother, Harvey Fryar, away from the
house, atating that he believed that, if Harvey Fryar kne' anything about
Benson Grovea' whereabouts, he would tell Agent. » - '\

Aooordingly, Agent oonxacted MR. HARVEY FRIAR at the storage house of the
Northern Indiana Public Service Company where he is employed. However, he
adopted the same attitude as had his wife and stated, not only that he and
_ his wife knew absolutely nothing about Benson Groves' present whereabouts or .
- ocontacts, but that they did not wish to have the subject broached to them.
He stated that he had instructed his wife to keep the door of their residence
locked at all times and not to answer it for anyone. He concluded by stating
S that catching fugitives is the work of detectives and not of relatives of the
RS fugitive, who don't know anything about him, even if they wanted to.

1 : ~ - UNDEVELOPED LEADS -

3

THE INDIANAPOLIS FIELD DIVISION

At Muncie, Indiana: _ 7 , B
) _ o
Will eontact Mr. Earl Randolph, Pete Barlow, and Sheriff Fred W. Puckett,
all of whom are mentioned in this report, to establish whether Joe White,
alias "Turk®, mentioned herein is identical with Turk Brennan, and for any
information they may have as to the poassible location of Turk Brennen or his
known contacts who might aid in locating him so that it might be ascertained
whether Bemson Groves is in contact with him. In the event investigation at
Muncie indicates that Joe White and Turk Brennan are identical, efforts should
be made to ascertain from the persons interviewed the address of Kirby Davis
mentioned herein, In addition, then, the Omaha Field Division should dbe
requested to oconduct investigation at the Iowa State Penitentiary to escertain

“Sel




the correspondents of Joe White while incarcerated there and any other informa-
tion of value shown in his file at that prison, in locating him at present

. .should be requested. In addition, if White and Turk Brennan should be shown

_ %0 be identical, investigation of the same nature as that requested of the
Omaha Field Division should be perrormed by the Indianapolia Field Diviaion

. — at the COunty Iail at harion, Indiana e, . , e

v %

Y A K A . ,"

Ax Indianabolia; Indianu f; { e .

Will obtain a picture of Joe White, alias "Turk®, from the Indiana Bureau
of Criminal YJdentification, which bureau is said to have a picture of him
taken about 1928 when he was returned to the County Jail at Marion, Indiana,
from St. Clairsville, Ohio, where he was arrested in connection with a robbery
of the Gas City, Indiana, Bank about 1987.
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Federal Burean of Inuvestigation
United States Departinent of Justice

Washington Field Division, Room 4244,
Washington, D, C.

March 25, 1937,

Director,
Federal Bureau of Investigation,
¥ashington, D. Cs

Re: GEORGEQIMINEY; DR. JOSEPH P,
O MORAN, with aliases, FUGITIVE;
I. O. 1232; e &1;
EDVIARD GEORGE“BREMER - VICTIM;
CBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE; HARBORING CF
FUGITIVES; NATIONAL FIREARMS ACT.

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to the report submitted by Special Agent R. P.
Burruss of this Division dated March 25, 1937, in the above case,

Attention is invited to the last sentence of the letter from the
Assistant Secretary of the Treasury to the Attorney General, dated
January 13, 1925, which states: "If, in the opinion of your depart-
ment this is & case in which the cleimant is entitled to the relief
sought, this department will raise no objection to the discontinuance
of the libel proceedings and the restoration of the seized guns",

It will be poted in the report of Agent Burruss that on October
18, 1921, FrankX¥illiems filed claim fo the 495 Thompson mechine
guns which were seized aboard the SéngSTSIDE on June 12, 1921, and
subsequently filed exceptions to the libel and entered an order for
the restoration of the machine guns.

It is respectfully suggested that inquiry be made of the Depart-
ment with a view to establishing, if possible, whether the 495
Thompson machine guns were, in fact, returned to Frank ¥illiams.

Very truly yours,

RPB:EB Specjal.igent J,p.ubu:ge,, o
7-63 _ [ op
vnoonpgy 12 LET 3T LA
&
INDEXY T

——Fr—— - ..



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION /\/

Form No. 1

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT CINCINNATI, OHIO FILE NO. 7 -« 25
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY
I~ . WHICH MADE Y Srevean .
DETROIT, MICEIGAN | sres/sr | 34 - 1%, | HARRY A. LouGHRAN RES
Jme GEORGEI‘A MINEY, with aliases; - . , cHArAcTEr OF cast KT DHAPING;
DR, JOSEPH P.“MORAN, with aliases - FUGITIVE, OBSTRUCTICK OF JUSTICE;
I. 0. #1232, &“SAL K o HARBORING OF FUGITIViS;
EDNFARD GEORGE“BREMER = VIGTIM. - ’ NATIONAL FIREARLSS ACT.
SYNOPSIS OF FA¢T8' )}x"‘ ’ 1 . \7{
: - Peter/yirzesinski alias Pete/gliason observed
Q in Detroit, Michigen, on March 8, 1937, but
present address not ascertained. Investiga-
' tion reveals association with one @503@: o
ﬁ/ czarczek, operator of the Crosstown Cefe in
. .. Detroit. Investigation and surveillance of -
27 ; _Owczarczak's residence end cafe unproductive
AU ! ~of information concerning Benson Groves or
7 ‘ ‘ " his whereabouts. Records of §ayne County,
Michigan, from Merch 17, 1935, to Mearch ey
- ‘ 1937, fail to reveal marriege of BensonXGio— - ..
o " 77 ves under his true name or known aliases.” , .
Reletives of Peter jirzesinski alias Pete _- - .o
l.eson and their location ascertained in at-
tenpt to locate Groves. .Surveillance of cew of 3=
Wrzesinski's hangouts a.nd possible residen- L W
ces continuing. 7 V. iiY o KLt -~ &l
, B R e o Tape o=
3 : v T | R o -
P ; i e U R )
REFERENCES: Report of Spécial Aoent Herry A. Loughren
. : dated Iuarch 8, 1937 at Detroit Vichigen.
Report of Special Agent Ee Je W, yrm dated
Merch 20, 1937, at Cleveland, Ohio.
M.—- ‘- oo S ’ o R h :
DEl‘AIx.S° During the evenings of March 4 - 7, 1937, surveil-
, / " - lence of the Chene-Trombley Recreat ion Hall, 6354
, .Chene Street, Detroit, Michigan, was maintained for the purpose
' // “of locating Pete Meson with negative results.
%‘;Xﬂ’;&‘:’ a“ o, O, l""c‘“"m . DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES
!/ ~+ 5 7 (-|I1QPL3| MAR 30 193
COPIES OF THIS Rm“s DLQLROY 7
3 - Bureeu
2 = Cincinnati d—bmi& w {)
2 - Chicago 1\"214
2 - Cleveland ﬁ ‘
2 - Inspector E. J. Connelley " ’ 2,
2 - Detroit / /}7

7
U. 5. SOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE —72034 /



_ Lieutenant F. S, Bleszik, Chief of Detectives of
the 7th Precinct Station, Detroit Police Department, was con-

1 tacted and arrengements were made for him to identify Pete

- : Mason in the event he appeared et the Chene-Trombley Recrea-
tion Hell on Mondey evening, March 8, 1937, as it was Mason's
habit to come to that hell on Mondey evenings to watch mem-_
bers of the Detroit Police Department bowl., It was pointed
out to Lieutenant Blaszik that Mason should not know that he
wes being identified.

Special Agent George F. Bickley and the vriter ar-
rived at the Chene~Trombley Recreetion Hall at 9:00 P.N. on
March 8, 1937, prior to the arrivel of lason. Lieutenent Blas-
zik was discreetly contacted and steted that although Pete
Mason hed not arrived as yet, & friend of his (Mason's) was
there who knew his present address end his true neme, but that
this individuel would advise Liason of the interview. This man
was pointed out and Agents were advised that his name was liike
Owczerczak. Mkike Owczarczak was rather closely observed and
it was determined thet he in no way resembles Benson Groves
or eny individuals wented in connection with the instant in-
vestizetion.

The individual later pointed out by Lieutenant ..
Blaszik as being Pete lMason arrived at the bowling alley about
9 45 P.. and is described as rollows.

Age ¥ 60 yeara
. - Height . A 5 feet 9 inches /
- Weight 160 pounds
Heir Derk brown
Ears ‘ Large and protruding

Eyeglasses Wore black hofi-rimmed,

. thick-lensed glasses worn
slightly out on the nose

Dress Wore dark gray hat,
oxford gray topcoat,
brown trousers, brown
shirt and red tie.

e
;
e

Lieutenant Blaszik identified Mason by a nod at
a time when Mason was not looking and from that time until
about 10:30 P,M, Mason was observed as he moved from one per-
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son to esnother, apparently panhendling. He wes given ciger-

: ettes and matches during this time., The remainder of his

- activity was confined to watching Lieutenant Blaszik and var-
ious police officers bowl. -

The person identified es Pete liason by Lieutenant

" Blaszik greatly resembles the photograph in the possession of
this Division of Pete Mason alias "Soup House Pete", who in
the photograph is wearing & high starched collar, and inasmuch
as he checked in deteil with the description available and is
known by Lieutenant Blaszik as "Soup House Pete", whose crim-
inal record is known to be thet of liason, thought to be es-
sociated with Benson Groves, they appeared to be one and the
seme individual.

At 10:30 P.M. Mason got up to leave., He left
through a centrally located door which is used for egress and
ingress to the Chene-Trombley Night Club, which is run in con-
nection with the bowling alley. In getting to the outside door
he had to pass through a milling crowd assembled in this small
passage way. when liason reeched the sidewalk he wes accompan-
ied by riike Owczarczak, who had been pointed out to Agents by
Lieutenant Blaszik prior to lLiason's arrivel at the bowling hall.
Azents proceaeded to follow them at a distence of approximately
one hundred to one hundred and fifty feet in the rear and on
the opposite side of the street, inasmuch as Lieutenant Blaszik
had previously advised that Mason lived somewhere in the neigh-
borhood and was without any means of trensportation; therefore,
it eppeared advisable to follow them on foot.

When Mason and Owczarczak reached Piquettse Street,
the next block south from the bowling alley, they entered a
blue 1937 Ford Tudor end drove east on Chene Street. The wri-
ter returned to procure his automobile end Agent Bickley ob-
tained the license number of the automobile in which the two
men drove off which was U-19252, The Ford Tudor turned south
at the corner of Chene and Piquette Streets and as it crossed
an intersection was lost from view. Azents proceeded in the
direction in which the automobile had apparently gone and at
11:30 P.M. it was again seen in front of 4809 Chene Stireet, un-
occupied at the time., A surveillance of this automobile was
mede until it appeared certain that the car was parked on the
street for the night as is the custom in this section of Detroit.

B



‘ The building located at 4809 Chene Street is an
office building and the entrance to this number is the fourth
from the corner of Chene and Hancock Streets. No lights or
activity were evident when Agents arrived. .

i On the morning of Merch 9, 1937, the branch men-
eger of the Gratiot Branch of the Department of State, Mres R,
Ben Wreford, 11803 Gratiot Avenue, Detroit, Michigen, was con-
tacted and it was ascertained that 1937 Michigan license number
U=19259 had been issued on Larch 8, 1937, to Anne Owczarczek,
13305 Park Grove Avenue, Detroit, Michigen; that the car to
which this license was issued was & 1937, 74 Nodel, Standard
Ford Tudor, which had been sold by the Ginsberg Motor Sales,
12543 Gratiot Avenue, Detroit, kiichigen, on karch 8, 1937, and
further that the car was financed by the Lincoln Investment
Company, Detroit, who hold a chattel mortgege of §$520.20.

‘ . ! : L

The 1936 Detroit City Directory discloses that
13805 Park Grove Avenue is the residence of Michael Owczarczaek
and that Elsie Owczarczak also resides at this address. For
future informetion it should also be noted thaet the directory
elso listed one Henry Owczarczek, 3812 Chene Street and a
Charles Jack Owczarczek, & policeman, 6092 Northfield Avenue,
Detroit.

It was thought inadvisable at this time to contact
the Ginsberg Motor Sales or the Lincoln Investment Coupany.

: Robert Moody, Postal Carrier, Herper Post Office
Branch Stetion, who delivers mail to 135805 Park Grove Avenue in
Detroit was interviewed for the purpose of obtaining informe-
tion concerning the residents at the above address. He stated
that an elderly couple lived at that address and-that there
was one son thirty years of age and three amall boys whose ages
ranged from seven to eleven years.: He stated he also had no-
ticed three girls around the house previously but that he hed
not seen them for some times He stated that the name of the
“elderly couple had been spelled several different ways on mail
delivered to them and advised that the spellings he had noticed
“were Owczarczak, Olzark end Ozerk. Moody stated that he would
be quite willing to meke inquiry at 13805 Park Grove Avenue on
a pretext to determine who the occupents were at the present time.
Accordingly, Mr. Moody made inquiries et this residence and later
advised Agent that he had questioned Mrs. Owczarczek end had as-
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certained thet her first name wes Anna and that her husband's
first name wes liichael. liocody further stated that Mrs. Owczar-~
czak advised him that the only persons living at that address
et the present time were her husband, herself and their four
sons. ©She added that formerly her three daughters had lived
with her at this address but that they were now married and had
homes of their own. MNre. Moody stated that no forwarding ad-
dresses were left by the desughters when they moved and that

he had never seen the men whom they married nor had he seen any
strengers at that address. o :

Lientenant Blaszik was contacted on March 9, 1937,
and stated thet when he saw Mason &nd Mike Owczarczak leave
together that he imagined that Oweczerczak felt sorry for liason
and that he was probebly teking him bome as all the men on the
police force in the Chene neighborhood tried to help him out as
they believed he was going straight. . ,

During the period from Nerch 4 - 7, 1937, surveil-
lance was meaintained each evening at the Chene-Trombley Recrea-
tion Hell at the two bowling alleys there; at the pool halls
located near Chene and liilwaukee; and at 4709 Chene Street, the
Crosstown Cafe, without results. 3Surveillence wes meinteined
during the day et 13305 Park Grove Avenue, but at no time was
rete liason observed.

Special Agent warren J. Taylor made inquiry at the
Michigan State Prison, Jackson, Michizan, regardinngelatives
or corrazspondence records of John Mason alias Peteghuprzinski,
‘Michigan Stete Prison, Jackson, Michigan, number 9059, who was
received at that institution on November 20, 1909, It was as-
certained that Mason had corresponded with his father, Matthew
drzesinski, 580 East Hancock Street, Detroit. -

The following investigation was conducted by Spec-
iel Agent Maurice W. Acera: T

In the library of the R. L. Polk and Company, the
Detroit City Directories from 1909 through 1936 were examined.
The 1909 directory disclosed a Matthew Wrzesinski residing at
580 East Hancock Street and continued to carry this neme and
address through 1917. 1In 1918, the directory reflected a
Josephine Wrzesinski, widow of Matthew, residing at 580 East
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Hancock Streete From 1919 to 1936 no Wrzesinskis were listed
at this address. It is to be noted, however, that in 1920

the addresses in the City of Detroit were changed. Reference
to the translating directory reflected that 580 East Hancock
was, under the new numerical system, 1988 East Hancock Street.
The 1936 directory disclosed that this property is owned by .
Edward Maciezewski laborer, and that this individual's wife's
neme wasg Hedwig. » , _

It was assumed that the mother of Peter Wrzesinski
alies Pete MNason died subsequent to 1918 since her name does
not appear after that year. Therefore, the death records of
Wayne County were checked starting with the year 1918, It was
ascertained that Josephine Wrzesinski, listed as number 6462,
died on June 15, 1933. The records further indicated that she
was the widow of Matthew Wrzesinski and that the informant of
her death was Hedwig liaciejewski, 1988 Eest Hancock Street.

With this dete of death it was possible to check -
the Wayne County Probate records for the purpose of locating
any estate left by Josephine iirzesinski to assist in loceting
Peter iirzesinski alias Pete lLiason. It was ascertained that
on June 20, 1933, a will was presented for probate in the court
of Judge Edward Command under probate number 18%02; that the
proponent of the will was Hedwig Maciezewski and that on Oct-
ober 10, 1934, she was appointed executrix of the estate. Ser-
vice of notice was accepted by Peter Wrzesinski, Frences Bud-
2yle eand Rose Lubanska. Under the terms of this will lirs. Hed-
wig Maciejewski (sister of Peter Wrzesinski aliass Pete Meson)
received the property located at 1988 kast Hancock Street;
another sister of Peter Wrzesinski, Rose Lubanskp, received
$100,00, end another sister, Frances Budzyle, féceived $100.00
end Peter Wrzesinski received $25.,00. In addition to Hedwig
Maciejewski, who is located at 1988 East Hancock Street, Peter
Wrzesinski®s other sisters are listed in the Detroit City Direc-
tory as Rose Lubanska, wife of Harry J. Lubanska who is descri-
bed as a selesman for the Detroit City Ice and Fuel Compeny,
11416 Gallagher Avenue, and Frences Budzylae, wife of Boleslaw
Budzyla, laborer, 3216 Belmont Avenue, Detroit. ..

Postel Carrier, B. Jo Hoffner, number 764, Gratiot
Station, Detroit, Michigan, Post Office, was 1nterviewed, at
which time he steted that he had delivered mail to the address
1988 East HEencock and vicinity for the past several years end
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tbhat he knew it to be a three family house, but thet he does -
not know whether eny roomers stayed there or not. He further
advised thet he did not kmow the nemes of the parties who re-
sided there other than Edward Maciezewski, whom he described
as fifty years of age, five feet nine inches in height and
weighing one hundred and sixty pounds. He stated that llacie-
zewskl did not weer glasses and that he did not know the color
of his heir inasmch as he constantly wore a cap. He stated,
however, that he had not seen this individual since June, 1936,
when it was necessary for him to sign for the soldier's bonus.
Mrs. Hedwig Macie jewski was described as being very tall --
eround five feet nine inches -- weighing one hundred and sixty -
pounds, with reddish bleck hair and & sallow complexion, &nd
with no speech accent. He stated that there were no rooming
houses to his knowledge in the neighborhood within two blocks
in both directions from 1988 East Hancock. He further advised
thet he has seen no one with glesses at this address &and that
he did not recoznized the photograph of Peter i\rzesinski alias
Pete .La2son which was exhibited to him. He was questioned in
detail as to whether there was drinking or carousing in this
neighborhood and stated that since prohibition this neighbor-
hood has been extremely quiet. No out of state automobiles

had been seen by Hoffner. For future informetion it should

be noted that Hoffner will be of little assistance inasmuch as .
he sppears unobservant and lacking in intelligence.

Pursuant to the request set forth in the report
of reference of Special Agent E, J. Wynn dated March 20, 1937,
at Cleveland, Ohio, & detailed check of the merfiage records
of . ayne County, Michigen, was mede covering the periods of
liarch 1?7, 1935 to March 19, 1937, under the name Benson Gro- -
ves and the following eliases of this individual:

Georgej Wilson Benjamin G.*K;ayson
. "Soup”™ A : Beg/érayson :
Bufhs%ﬁh b ' Benson EJfGroves
Benjamim/Grayson -  B. J,E%Teyson
Benson %Taves Burns*Corby
'Soupﬁ}Groves' B. G wGrayson

Eowever, this check produced negative results. The records of
the Veterans' Administration which cover the entire sState of
i.ickigan were checked by Lr. Ed. booze at Detroit, iichigan,
for any application for coupensation, hospitalization or bonus
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rade under the names of Peter Wrzesinski or FPeter 1.ason, with
- negatn‘e results.. S T -

, ' Frcm the files of the Identification Division of

— the Detroit Police Department two additional photographs of
FPeter Wrzesinski alies Fete Mason were obteined. Cne of these
photographs was apparently taken at the time his Bertillon
measurements were teken on June 23, 1921, at the Ohio Peniten-
tiary, Columbus, Ohioe The other photogreph bears no nota-
tion as tp the departmént which took it but bears the name
of Johp/liason, #246 and a penned note thereon reads, "Our
number 2175" and also bears the aliases "Feter the Leg" and
"Soup House Pete™. Copies of these photographs’ ‘are being main-
tained in the files of the Detroit Fjeld Division.

_ The records of the Detroit Police Department which
contain an index cerd system of all licensed rooming house
operators who eccept transient trade were checked with nega-
tive results.

Surveillance of 1988 Eest Hancock Street and the
Chene-"‘rombley Recreation Hell is being continued looking to-
ward the location of Benson Groves through the locetion and
surveillance of Peter Wrzesinski.

e - S vt wg

UNDEVEZLOPED LEADS:

:  The CINCINNATI FIELD DIVISIOK at Columbus, Ohio,
i ‘ et the Ohio State Penitentiary will check the correspondence
record of Peter Wrzesinski alias Pete Mason who was received
et that institution on June 23, 1921 as John Peter lMason,
pumber 49725, for any pertinent informetion which might lead
to his location in Detroit, Michigan, where he }g thought to
be residing at the present time, , ,

: The DETROIT FIELD DIVISIQN at Detroit Michigan,
will cont inue surveillence of 1988 tkast Hancock Street, look-
ing towards the location of Benson Groves and determining the
whereabouts of Peter Wrzesinski. If surveillance of 1988 East
Hancock is unproductive will meke inquiry through postal car-
riers and police precinct officers to determine whether Peter
Wrzesinski is presently residing at the home of Rose Lubenska,
11416 Gallagher Avenue, or Frances Budzyla, 3216 Belmont Ave-
nue, Detroit, Michigen.
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Will through arrangements with

the ayne Probate Authorities have & letter prepered end sent to
_.Hedwig laciejewski, 1985 rast Hencock Street, who is the execu-
trix of the Wrzesinskl estate, requesting the present location
of all legatees on some pretext inasmuch as Peter Wrzesinski is
a beneficiary under his mother's will and in this menner his pre- .

sent whereabouts may be disclosed. ' . .

-
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' 903 Tacifie Cormorce Building

- 437 South Hill street

los Angeles, California
Karch 25, 1937,

Specisl Agent in bﬁhrgi.
,‘Bt._Plul. Minnesota.
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Reference 1s made $0 the teletype from the Los Angeles Field
Dlri-ion to the St. Fsul Field Division dated &nroh £2, 1937,

On Merch B2, 1937, ROBERT W, STEWART, employsd by the los ingeles
Flood Control Project, Roca 418, Bth and Figueroa Building, Los Angeles,
telephoned the los Angeles Division and requested an fnterview regarding a
kidnaping case., Stewart furaished tho following 1nrormatiou to Special
Agent Lish Ihit.o:z- B Y “

'

\ %ﬁ”} 27

Yor soae $ize he had deea kooplng company '1th & woman named
,(*BETTT‘. vhose full naze he did not wish $o &isclose bLecause hLe 4id not want
" her mixed up in any case, and who had a grown son starting the yprofession of
dentistry in Boston, Vassachusetts. Botty also has a sister named 3, BEAOY
in Chicago, which sister ias sequainted with BELLY/BORN and bhad deen acquainted
with FATZ/BARKER, Through )rs, Bsach, Betty had met Belle Bora many years
ago, Belle Boran eane out to los Angeles on about December 1, 1935, and is
-presently living at 746 South Coronado Street, Apartment §402, telephone
¥YEderal 8240, For some tixue she received mail at Betty's address in Santa
Ana, Celifornia. Recently she tried to prevail upon Betty to quit Stewars
and go back Fast with her where she 6ould de guaranteod plenty of monsy.
Stewart then degan making inquiries of Betiy regarding Belle and found that
Belle had been & meuxdber of, or had deen fautimate with memders of, the Barker-
Karpis gang. He odbtained the information over the week-end end reported the
facts to the los Angolo' Divlnion at his £irat opportunity.

h ' Sto-art statod that Bollo Born had been roocivinx majl tron as.

Panl. ¥inn., end from time 0 time had received & large amount of eurrency
fron there, In the past fow weeks, she has bdeen receiving air mail letters,
with enelosures, to forward $0 some other point. Belle Born has told Botty
that she ¢ould be reached at any time by addressing mail to 4109 Columdus,

~ 8t, Paul, Minnesota ($his undoubtedly refers to the Davenport residence).

! She has also received mail froa one OOUNTAIOTO from a tomn called Hurley, '

©  or Harley, in Minnesota or Wisconsia., She has also rocoivod mail from ons . — -~

D : A
fBLANGER" and one/ Cravamavon. BDED&mDEXE ‘ 2(9‘___ } 3 S&Lf ,
Stewart 4oes not know who her oonnoetton: are ou\ ore oxeopt .

people she has met through Betty and himself, but that on one ocoasion she
had a dinner with "some wealthy friends of hers from the East," She elweys

bas plenty of money to spend and does not keep a dank acoount. Fiop reusrks
she has made to Betty, she is apparently plenning to leave for l! in
the near future vies El Paso, Texas. : ‘ : "



Stewart stated that last sumser Betty went east to Boston to
visit her son, and on the way dack to Los Angeles picked up an autorobdbile
. for him, Stewart, ia Detroit. Reaching Chiscago, Betty visited with her
sister, ¥rs. Beash, and picked up Belle Born in Ohicago, driving her as far
a8 Cedar Rapido. Iout. trom thich point Bollo took an sirplane to St. Paul, -

: . Stewart ltatod that hl- rooidonoo lal alec at 748 South coronado
Street, 1os Angeles, and that he oooupies Apt. #506; and that he would fur-
nish the Bureau with any tnformation concerning Belle Born that eame to hil
attention. ,

If further um-uguion is desired by tho aivieion of origin oon-
ocorning Belle Born's sctivities or contasts in Los Angeles, it is requested
that such request de furnished in the near future decause of Belle's apparent

plans for travel.

- T

Yery truly yours,

-~ ~ ’ AR
X

!'a')?.[u

J. B. BANSON,
Special Agent in Cherge.
L’SRS - —r 7T
6o Buronc—“’ s L~
Cinoinnati ' e ] el L D=
Chicago ™ H ) : e : S Y &

‘o



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT STRUIWIATI, CHIO FILE NO. 7—§3
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY .
WHICH MADE Y
JASHINOTCE, Du < 3-25-37  |4717E0 R. P. DURRUSS Wi RTE:IB
Tmx Ve o-10,10 ﬁ‘37 CHARACTER OF CASE \)
GECRGE “TTMINEY; DR. JosePE P.ZORAN, with OBSTRUCTION OF mmcv;,l
aliases, FUGITIVE; I, O. 1232; et al' EARBORING CF FUuI'FIiFS
EDVARD GEORGE“BREMER - VICTIM, NATIOMAL SIREARIS W' (3 X
Y
A v ! “'\‘7‘. ™
synopsis oF FacTs: NO record of a trial of George Gordonfﬁrke §,"2 N
in the District of Columbia located in the .?S_’ N oas
office of the U, S, Attorney for the District o \\) ‘o
of Columbia covering the period fram 1919 to Ve w
1923, The files of the Bureau of Customs, )/ [, Ny by
Treasury Departiment,, contained nothing ’ W \_5‘& &7
relative to Thompson machine gun #950, There ’ f\ e
w‘/ is a letter fram the Assistant Attorney General W T
’ to the Secretery of the Tregsur CL)(7¥&\*§ &
. ‘ cember 29, 1924, advising | :'
V #2 Octobe 18 1921 iled ol pson :
mechine ging Gb1svd SR B¢ DE and had - | j! -~ %
J filed exception %o ﬁi‘ 1 él, 4 1nquir1ng ‘ S <R
whether the Treasury*Department had say oqu‘tion oo =
to the discontinuange of the libel and the
Fpstoration of "the erme to the claimenty - Tressury
~50§paftmfﬁt ncp!,;ol to effect it would ragse no ‘
‘obisction to e disc oa:tinuanoo of the 1fbel -~ i
‘;rocsed'tnge and the restwt!on ¥ the seizeﬁ arms, - - E
'_,, ST
FEFERENCE: Bureau letter of December ll, 1936, to the Eew York
Division, and Bureau letter gf .Tanuary 12 1937. -
- 3 . - o
DETAILS: AT WASHINGTON, D. C. ; ii_‘; . - -
. @ Assistant United States Attorney ROGER ROBB and JOHN C. CONLIFF,
erk in the office of the United States Attorney, searched the Court records and the
tourt docket and were unable to f£ind any record of a triel of George Gordon Rorke
in the District of Columbia, their search covering the period from 1919 to 1923,
e M },*:,.;-*:.. DO NOT WRITE IN THESE sPACES
g/ 7 - Y .
- ‘7’5 /@ ) 0¥~ | MAR 80 1u
S~Bureau COPIES OF THIS REPORT
Z-Cincinnati amae B P
1-Clevelend " e
1-chicage y2Y) L
303 b
c-Jastington Field b
l «;OF J” go \9‘@5 R ,‘,4’7
20 /’7}; j.‘/ ‘
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m Files and Records Section, Bureau of
Customs, Treasury Lepartment, Room 638, Washington Puilding, located
a file pertaining to the seizure of 495 Thompson machine guns by :
Customs officials of the Port of New York from the SS EASTSILE at

Pier 2, Hoboken, New Jersey, on or about June 15, 192)s An exanmi-

nation was made of this file and the only information pertinent to

the subject matter found on record was a letter dated Decembsr 29,

1924, to the Secretary of the Treasury (Division of Customs), signed

by williem Je Donovan, then Assistant Attorney General, Department of

Justice, which referred to file JFS-HBC,JFS; 52-505, which reads as

follows:

"On June 12, 1921, 495 Thompson machine guns were loaded
aboard the SS EASTSIDE, at Pier 22, Hoboken, New Jersey, te=
lieved to be destined for Ireland, The arms were seized by

Customs officers and libelled under Sections d 6 v
of the Espionage Acte On October 18, 1921,
filed claim to the guns and subsequently filed exceptions to

the libel, ©Nothing further has been done in connection with
the case. A petition has now beon filed with this deperimecnt
asking that the case be dismissed and an order for the
restoration of the property entereds Pleuse advise this
department at your earliest convenience whether your depart-—
ment has any interest in this case or any objection to the
discontinuance of the libel and the restoration of the arms
to the claimant,”

By letter dated ianuary'ls, 1925, McKenzie Moss, then Acsistant
Secretary of the Treasury, replied to the Attorney General's letter as
follows:

e :
"I have the honor to acknowledge receipt of your letter
of the 29th ultimo (JFS-HBC.JFS; 52-505) regarding 495 Thompson
machine guns believed destined for Ireland; seized by Customs
officers from the SS EASTSIDE, of Pier 22, Hoboken, New Jersey,

end l1ibelled under Sections 1 and 6, T VI, ionage
Acty It is noted that on Octoder 18, 1921,
filed claim to the guns and later filed excePtions to the

1idbel, No further action was teken in cmnection with the
case, A petition has now been filed with your department
asking that the case bs dismissed and an order for the
restoration of the guns entered. You reguest advice whether



or not this department has any further interest in the case or
any objection to the discontinuence of the libel and the restorestion
of the arms to the claimant. If, in the opinion of your department
this is a case in which the claimant is entitled to the relief sought,
this department will raise no objection to the discontinuance of the
libel proceedings and the restoration of the seized guns".

The files of the Bureau of Customs, Treasufy Department, contained
nothing relative to Thompson machine gun #950,

PENDING
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Spocicl Agent in Charge
Okluhona City, Cklahoma

Dear Sips

At the tinme of the arrest of 3’1\13371; in Lcs Angeles,
California, he had in his posscasion a o5 calibre Automiio
\itstol, mmber C=163;26, which inquiry has disclosed was shipped
by the Colt's Fetent Arms Mamufaoturing Corpany Aucust 1, 1932,

to Richards and Conover, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, -

The ‘‘arden of the Kansas State Penitent’cry, lansing,
Lansas, is desirous of ascertainin: to whom Filchirrds and Conover
s0ld this pistol, and has requested the assistonos of this I'ield
Divieion in obtaining this inforratiome

- e are frecue=tl: oalled upom to conluct Invesiigntions
at the "onsce tate Ienlientinry end, oc a metier of ecooncrrtion,
T 5%211 thar) you to eontmet Lichards end Comover, obtaln this

1 Irformetion end furnish s therewrithe

It is the theory of the Varden of thc Ferscs Ctate
Teniteutiery, &t !rnsing, thet ore larion Iile, an Jiklalors
pre’uct and who is cllezed to heve served ti-e at the ! c'lester
Tenitentiary as mmber 1822}, was perhaps resrounsidble for the
bvringing in of certain fircer=s prior to tie eccepe of ¢leven
yrisoners there on Yoy 30, 1937, The werden desires & pholograph
and description of 'srion Pikee If you have one in your offiece
it 18 kindly requested tint you furnish ms with one. If not,
kincly obtein sams from {le peritentiary at lic/lester.

Vea

Very truly yours,
S ey pmd
.
RL{USRDED & INDEYED LZ“ j;: ‘ / £y - (3710
DV IGHT BRAY R S TR
SPECIAL AGENT, I CIARGE , ),{ .
i NG r" ) ¥ o
.')f.’»xos yhv{»m\\ t‘u h

cC = . urceu _
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J,C?HN EDGAR HOOVER Mr. Yaison
DIRECTOR

Mr. RBaughinan
N - k Nr. Cieyy
Federal Burean of Inuestigation b My Cofter

United States Department of Justice : Mr Beoser
_ - Mr. Fenn .
EPC: 0K fWashington, D. C. Mr.Forsors

N¥erch 23, 1937.

ime 9:50 A.M.
Tiwe 5 =

NEMORANDUM FUR ME. iATHrN‘

Re: Dr. koren.

Mr. NacFerlarnd telephoned from Clevelend end steted thet

they hed just disinterred the body of &n unknown decezced &t Toledo

which ie¢ being investipated upon the possibility that the cadever
mi+nrt be that of Dr. Kcren. He ststed that the body was in an
advenced state of putrefscticn but they were removing the clothing
with a view to preserving &nd investigating it. HKHe szid thet there
secmed to be some slight possibility of fingerprints from the rig¢ht
hend zlthough it was in pretty bzd shape and he asked for instructions
as to the mznner of obtzining the fingerprints.

I su-gested that he huve the risht hand pleced in forrel-
cehyde and shipped to the Buresu where efiorts would be mece to
decipner the fingernrints. I also sus;esteo that he keep in mind
the po=s;b*lity o?{cenu‘l structure identification which he szic ke

would. I &lso esked hir. to wire us when the specimen wss being shinred.

Respectfully,

cofl

Eo P. Colfey.

s RECORD:=:,

&
Wrrre—

—_— L ssae




Fedveral Lurcan of Intestigation

tu- 5. prpnrhutnt of Yustice

1200 Fiscwme Tuildins /5
T i=n3, Tlorida 7

Tmreh 20,1077 f{é -

Director /
Feier=l Tureau ol Investi-ztion
h / .

Te;,ingtan, T. C.
Re: IREWID
Desr Sir:
xeference is mzde to the comnunicaticn =idre-sed to the
Turezu Ly the Cleveland rield Division, larch 285, 19;;, contzinin-

inforaztion with respect tec c=tzte.ents made by Josen# -cscoe thnt ke
was nistreated while bein- detzined st the iemi Mield Divizicn,

<

~mong other thincs it is noted that <oscoe cluim-s ¢
rave teen cr~ined to rcdisztors. Tor thz Tureau's infor.:atiecr
+

I

’
st-ted that Roscoe vas in no -'ise -istrezted a2t the ~ i~mi Tield
cion., ilz wzs not evern herndeuffed tr Sreci-l ~rente 7. 1. ciee =nd
Tiltert t, Goghorn vinen e tes Trowit to tlis office mru vz ovas rnot

sndecaffed at zny tiae Curinc tie nerioa of tis confine-ent ur*il *

vas turned over to the TUnited sStates Tarshszl =t this office, vvio nhond-
cufz2d him tefore tz=kins hin out of thie office. .c & matter of Jurther
inforction it is steted thsl trtere are no radisters in this tuilding
“1.¢ if tiie cdefendent sheuld testify thet he vas cizined to rzdistors,
ihern he <hiould he cuestioned fer tire minute detnils =2s to the ~+=nrer in

snicr h2 vas cerzined so thet he would then be sutiect to -resscutinsn for
T Trjury.

I au attachiny hereto and to the conr of this lett:zr to
the Clevelsnd Field Division, e cony of tle loc mesintzined at this
Division Zurins tle time xoscoe vas being cetained.

very truly yvours,

F

- ' R, of 2UIIV.RS
CC: Clevelsnd - Special iLgent in Charge
A _Fersonzl =nd Confifentiel,

7.~ . 7 1’:." Py,
:ncl. - St ‘ )

AT

e o



1/23/37,

- 11:30 A.N,
12:15 P.M,

- 1:15-3:30
3:30-5:15

5:15 P.M.

P-MO
:30 P.N,
:45 PLY¥M,

7:15 P.M,
7:45 P.M,
7:45 P.N\,

11:00 P.M.
11:20 P.M.
11:20 P.V,
11:25 P.VM,
11:45 P.Y,

HC
:0
0l
2l
:2

:0

AM
AM
A,

A )
e "-q'

AM
AM

O DO O DP$®-3
o LW wmoO o

o

9:10 AM
10:30 AM
10:30-12-55
12:55 PM

L 0 G - ROSCOE

Picked up

To office - G. S, Goshorn

P.M. GQuestioning by S, K. MNcKee-Emmett Jones
P.M, " " .

Waiver signed

R. L. Shivers - S. K, McKee

G. S. Goshorn

Teken to toilet

Given copy of Miemi Herald (moming psper) of
1/23/37 to read

Furnished with cuspidor

Goshorn off

Noonan-McKee on

Supper - Steak, mushroom sauce, fr.fr.potatoes,
head lettuce, rolls, tea, ice cream, cake roll. R,T.N.
Prints tsken by licEee

McKee-Noonan off

Goshorn-Going on

Furnished him with "Mail Pouch™ chswing tobacco.
To bed - Given Miami Deily News to resd.

1/24/37

Taken to toilet

Untreiner on

Breekfast - toast % coffee

Stone on

Going and Goshorn out

SAC Shivers telephoned - Said could take Joe
downstairs to office. RJU. o

To office with Joe. RJU.

¥cKee relieved Stone temporarily

SAC Shivers and Untreiner alternately with him,

SAC Shivers asked jim if he would bave anytHing to eat
end suggested several things - He said not hungry and
refused anything.

Stone on = Shivers % Untreiner to lunch,

Joe ziven hem sandwich and buttermilk after egain
refusing full meel.

NcKee relieved Stone

Stone relieved McKee

(Goshorn on) SAC Shivers instructed Asent to lock
Joe up in the detention room. This done. FIS,

Joe requested a magazine to read.

ry

3 - -— -
N - <L
™ ~ ‘.



4:50 PM 1 Colliers & 1 Post given to Joe

6:00 PM Untreiner on. FI'S.
6:00 Pi Noonan on. Stone & Goshorn off. RJU.
: - 6:35 Dinner - Soup, Fish, Potatoes, Seans, Bread % Butter,
- - _ Hot tea - Sherbert. GSG.
6:46 To toilst. RJU.
- 10:45 PM Light turned out in detention room so J.R. could sleep,
1/25/37
7:40 To toilet
8:10 Toast & Coffee & Miemi Herald - Goshorn on
8:20 Noonan - Untreiner off.
9:00 McKee on .
9:15 Shave - wash - changed clothes fully.,
9:45 Juestioning continued
10:55 Given package Mail Pouch tobacco. GSG.
12:15 PM Goshorn on relieving E.E.Jones,who hud been on briefly,
1:05 PM NcKee on
2:10 PM Farrell in - NcKee out
2:30 PV To toilet
3:45 Telephone man in
3:50 Telephone masn out
4:00 Telephone men in
4:03 Telephone men out
5:35 PM Noonan on - Farrell off.
6:00 PM Farrell returned
6:15 PM Untreiner on vhile Farrell attends to hotel
reservetion and Noonan eats. RJU.
7:20 PM Farrell on. Untreiner off.
7:30 Noonan on
7:40 Noonan out to order supper for Joe - Noonan in
8:00 Joe had supper - Roast beef, potatoes, beans, bread,
butter, tea, pie. Did not drink~his soup, saying he
did not like it. Supper dbrought in by Noonan.
9:00 Joe to bed. -
1/26/37
50 AM Joe awakened - and to toilet

Noonan out to get breakfast for Joe

AM SA Dunne & Stone in
Noonan in with breekfast for Joe - toast & coffee,

tobecco.

0 ®» oo
3&H 8

9:15 Farrell out; INoonan out.

9:30 SA Wynn % McKee takin~ Joe to office

1:70-1:20 Lunch - Hem sandwich & glaess buttermilk

5:50 Turned over to Deputy U.S. Marshsl Edwards by McKee.

2.



P e . - .
JOHN EDGAR HOOVER - ‘/////
DIRECTOR ;

Federal Burcau of Investigation ‘ 2

Hnited States Acepartient of Justice

Washington, B. C.
A .
~ PEF:DM Merch 22, 1937.
Time: | I ) o
4:00 P. M. o

MEMORANDUM FOR MR, TAMMC>
‘ ‘iggn

>
»

+«
Mr. G. 0. Holdridge, U. S. Fidelity end Gueranty Compzny,
_ Baltimore, Meryland, e former Special Agent of this Bureau, called
«" concerning Joe/Roscoe, who is involved in the investigation of the
¢ Kerpis gang. MNr. Holdridge steted that he wanted to submit some
documents and also a certain program to the Director for his
approval or disapproval; thet these documents and the progrem
which he desired to submit, would hesve & very imvoritant bearing upon
the future course of action in the case ageinst Roscoe.

T endeavored to ascertain from Mr. Holdrige the nature of
the documents which he wanted to submit end glso something ebout
the program concerning which he wanted to :dvise the Director.

He stated he was en old ecqueintance of the Director, favoreble

he thought, had worked in the Department, and he knew it would

be impossible for anyone other than the Director to pass upon or to
connent upon the metter which he wished to discuss end for thst
reeson he preferred not to furnish the informations I told him

I had no idea whetever &s to the Director's commitments; that,
however, I would have his secretary inform Mr. Hoover of his
request and thet he would thereafter be edvised if it would be
possible for the Director to see him. He may be reached at
Beltimore, Maryland, through Plaze 0380, Extension 80, until

5330, After thet time he will be at his home, Tuxedo 3821. I
advised Miss Gandy of the above cell. W

- R

Respectfully, | 41
S § \Y o
B XA . CL i
SO P. E. Foxworth. .R Vo \
e .
RECOPMED & INDEXED 7} - § *,  _ '/ R i

4:35 P. M. Mr. Holdridge was advised that Mr., Hoover will see him
at 3:00 P. M. tomorrow, Merch 23, 1937.
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CATeTHY
Zarch 24, 1337

71~;;';7é,~n/';f; v.//

¥r. G. J. Holdridge,
¢/o U. S. Fidelity and Guuranty Company,
Baltimore, ¥aryland.

Deuar Mr. Holdridges

Apropos of our discussion yesterdey concernin: Joseph
Roscoe, I &«m sttaching hereto a copy of a photograph of Joseph
_Ro8coe, which bears the nama Jsseph Vedo, & known alizs of Roscoe.
I a» slso attaching hercto for your information a copy of the
criminel record of Roscos.

For your further information upon this subject, ¥ou

’ are advised thct the following 1s a description of Joseph Ro:scoes
AZe - 48 years (born Au;ust <6, 1889
at Genoa, Italy)

Heizht - 513~
veisht - <50 pouncs
Bpild - Heavy

e Eyes -~ Llue

o Hair - bleck - wavy

I appreciate your courtesy in celliaz upon me concern-
inz this zatter.

e Sincerely yours,
e 3. Edgar Hu.ver

)

ot

\

John Edgar Hoover,
Director.

- s

e e PR
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404, New York Building,
8t. Peu_, Kinnesotr .

Msrch &9, 1937.

7-30

Bpecia} Agent in Charge,
Loz Angsles, California,

Dear Sirs
BREXID
Reference is being made to your telety. e to t-.is

Division cated March 22, 1737, concerning the activities
of Belle Born.

4 revier of the file does not reflect thrt Pelle
sLorn 1s wented for que:stioning or tust her activities ghoula
ve wutched. Tae acdress 4109 Coiumtus 8t., St. P.ul, Minn.,
8.oulu be 4109 Coiuarus St, in Minnecpolis. This sudresc is
that of Jeck Davenport snd the Blanche mentioned is Devene-
portts wife, Review of t.e fiie reoflects no inforw:tion as

to Count Vioto Kavanaugh or Betty.

In view of Belle Born'e conuectlion with both the
Brekid and Hanap Cases wug through ner asscciation witn
Fitzgerald who has been sentenced to Alcetraz, no furtier
action need be tzxen in regerd to her.

P 24

For your informctiom, the 8t, Paul Divieion receiv-
ed a letter from Hon, George ¥. Bullivan, United Btetes
Attoraey, dsted Msrch 16, 1937, which sutmits the outstanding
indictments in both the Brekid and Henap ceses to the Attorney
@eneral for disposition, ‘

Ver; truly yours,

RECURDED & INDEXED {. o .
E. 7. GUI!;;?L, h /_/' ) 7
Soecitl Agent in Cuirg:e

EhV38:C
cc-Burea
Cincinnati



JOHN EDGAR HOOVER [

DIRECTOR
Fedreral Burean of Inurcstigation
United States Department of Justice
Mashington, D. C.
MCZsRP Varch 18, 1937

MEAORENDUN FOR Mh. Iﬁé{/,

On Warch 17, 1937, &t 3 P. M., ¥r. Normen J. lforrison, &n cttorney
with en office in the Union Trust Compeny, Tashingtan, D. Cay c2lled ¢t my
office for interview. Ir. Morrison informed that he had previously been &n
ettorne; with the Departaent of Justice.

dr. ¥orrison steted that his client, ¥ertin Vunderlich, about
July 1935 lost 200,000 in & confidence scheme to one}Leyton. Wunderlich
claimed this loss &s & deduction in his incone tex return for thet year
&nd the Intelligence Unit of the Internsl Revenue Bureau is now investi-
rating Gunderlich's return. Wunderlich intends to meke en effidevit rela-
tive to this loss and iir. Morrison informed that he is endeevoring to obtain
some corroboration of Wunderlich's loss. NMr. Morrison advised that Wunderlich
told him thet Leyton hed been picked up end que:tioned by the Chicazo Division
of this Bureau a&nd accordin:. to iaformation furaiched to ifr. Wunderlich by
the Chicsgo fgents, Levrton s#dmitted thet he had obtezined this money from
Wundierlich in & confidence ccheme. &r. #orrison cdded thet eccording to
Wunierlich Leyton wes pposrently released without any Federel prosecution,

Ur, Morrison stated thet he hed talked to Wunderlich by telephone
the previous evening and Wunderlich told kim that he hzd called uron the
Chicugo Division of this Bureau in &n endezvor to obtain inlormstion to
corroborzte his cleia concerning this loss &nd the Chiccgo Division would
not furnish him &ny information., Accordingly, Mr. Morrison called &t my of-
fice, thinking first that he might be able to get & copyy of Layton's s*satement.
I told him that that proceedure would undoubtedly be imgossible, end he in-
formed me thot it would be satisfactory if the Bureau would eddress & letter
to him indicating thet its files reflected thet an individuasl cuestioned by
the Buresu had «dmitted obtaining $£200,000 from Wunderlich in & confidence
scheme. iir. ¥orrison further stated thet it would be setisfectory if the
Bureau could see fit to furnish the informetion decired in a letter to the
Internal Revenue Bureau in order that that Bureeu might conulder the 1nforme-~__“_‘_,
tion in the Bureau's files with reference to Wunderlich's m. >/,
RECORDED & INDEXED | a‘? s70~- 5 /
I recall thet during the Bremer cace there was &n investigetion con-
=% cerning this loss by Martin Wunderlich. Mr. Morrison did not recsll the first
neae of Leiton, but seid he could obtsin the same from Vunderlich snd 2dvize
the Bure~u. #r. Jdorrison intends to get in touch with the Bureeu later to &3

ascertain if it is possible for the desired information to be brourht to the

ettention of the Internul Rcvenue Bureau in &any manner. ’ i

o ol
- 1}
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A ltorie B;éé;tla ;
Gun Linked to .
Redwood Case ’j'f_'i'.‘fll'.f;'._.:i |

The telescope rifle with which “Two-Gun Louie” Alterie
as shot to death in Chicago, July 18, 1935, has been linked
ith Moe (Lueger Mike) Saraga, eastern gangland armorer,
i ‘who today was held without bail in Hackensack, N. J., in con-

ection with the assassination of Norman Redwood, New York,

B »“fsandhog” czar.

"Saraga was arrested as he stepped
f:om the liner Queen Mary to &
New York dock after returning
from Europe. He is said to have
admitted that he sold one of the
pistols with which Redwood was
killed. '

The easterner's supposed conneds
tion with the Alterie killing her)
was established by Joseph C. Wili«
movsky Jr., firearms expert for the
coroner’s office. The rifle with
which Alterie was slain was fired

ok =

e e yy—————— .+ -
'

as the Chicago gangster walked f;
his apartment at 926 Eastwood a'
Thp assassin had been concealed

a Jjat across the street at 927

T ' w ave. The rifle was abando

re. Wilimovsky said today he
P -has succeeded in tracing sale of
- ’37 the weapon to Saraga.

rs



JOHN EDGAR HOOVER

DIRECTOR
Federal Burrau of Inuestination
Hnited States Department of Justice T —
MCS:LL Washington, D. C. .

March 26, 1937

/
/'
MEORANDUM FOR UR. }%%fa\////

= %ith further reference to my memorandum to you of
March 13, 1937, concerning my interview with Mr. Normen J.

IVTMorrison, attorney, Union Trust Com)>eny, ¥eshington, D. C.,

. (originel nemorendum atteched hereto), pursuent to Mr. Fox-

\ worth's instructions, I communiceted with Mr. Morrison by
telephone on March 26, 1937. I suggested to kir. Morrison that
in the event the Burezu of Internal Revenue desired to obtain
informetion from the files of this Burezu to corroborate Meartin
Wunderlich's claim that he had lost {200,000.00 in a confidence
game, the Bureau of Internal Revenue should mcke request upon
this Buresau for the desired information. Mr. Morrison in-
formed he did not know for sure whether such cooberation

—_— . would be necessary but, as the investigation progressed, if
: he found such was necessary, he would suggest that the Bureau

of Internal Revenue get in touch with this Bureau.

el In the event it becomes necessary to obtzin this
- information for the Internal Revenue Burecu, attention is
ER directed to the Chicago report deted May 19, 1936, in the

o Brekid file, No. 7-576, Serisl No. 11710, wherein is recorded
en interview with Chsrles 0,/Long, Long having admitted that
he assisted William Ey{eade in swindling Wundérlich.

//
vf//
- 'k'\\-—

- .,u-—‘-\\ T?\\
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Bivision of Indestigation

M. 3. Beparhnent of Justice
Post Office Box 812
Chicago Illinois

March 28, 1936

- Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
weshington, D.C. O
RE: BREKID
Dear Sir:

Reference is made to Bureau letter dated March 24,
1936, requesting that the original signed statements of
TynonafBurdette dated at St. Paul, Minnesota, January 18,1936,
and DoloresiDelaney dated January 22, 1936, be forwarded to the
Bureau.

I am enclosing herewith the original copy of the
signed statement of Dolores Delaney dated January 22, 1936,
end & carbon copy of statement of Wynona Burdette dated
January 18, 1938, signed by her on each page, and original
corrections made in her hendwriting.

In connection with the investigation suggested by the
Bureau to search the Chicego newspspers from September 1, 1934
to Januery 15, 1935 for articles sppeering therein in connection
with the Barker-Karpis geng, such search is presently being can-
ducted, but because of the numerous editions of the Chicago
newspapers it will probably take three or four days to complete
this search. The results thereof will be forwarded to the Bureau
end Jacksonville offices immedietely for use in the prosecutive
action pending against Josephchdams end Duke-Randall in Florida.

r 2.4

Very truly yours,

- T
FEGLULIERLD LATL @74«@@\)
RC. D. M. LADD

AN

e DPS:FB R Speciel Agent in Charge
N 3 7-82 v . i
)ﬁ 8 o e
i R o ¢ ~,
R . 1. cc Cleveland; Jacksonville 7 -5l / 337 /
Dot Cinecinnati; sSt.Paul Y AU
el nR %w‘ APl 0 g? |



Merch 31, 1937.

N -
Memo for Mr. Tamm, \
10

(VA

Re; Joe/ Adems Trisl.

This will inform you that in kéeping with your
suggestion, and at 4;00 p.m. on March 27, 1937, I
telephonically celied Mr. Shivers, SAC, Miami, Fla.

I told him that the Bureau is desirous of obteining a
floor plan of the El Commodoro Hotel, with the particular
thought in mind of being able to show that the 'o4 and
'05 rooms which were occupied by the Karpis-Barker

gang were on the fire escepes. I told him thet it nmight
be possible to obtein such plans from the fire department
or the police depertment in Miami -—-- and in the event
that this proved unsucceszsful it might be noszible to

get the plans from the contractor who built the building.

Mr, Shivers said that he would take care of this
matter during the week of %arch 29, 1937, and as soon
as the plans had been obteined would forward them to
the Bureau.

I asked him whether he had any contects which would
enable him to obtain photographs of the rear of the Hotel,
showing the fire escapes, and their location with respect
to the location of the rooms. He said he would be able
to get such photos and would forward them to the Bureau
this week.

INDEXED

77




1443 Htendard Building,
Clevelard, (lhio.

- ' ‘ ‘ - : ¥arch 30, 19637

Speciﬂ Agent in Charge,
Indianepolis, Indianea,

)
Res PREXID
| Dear Sirt

Reference 18 made to report of Special Agent
Xuzene X, Fumphrey, detod et Indianapolis, Indiana Yarch 27,
1537, reflecting the cesire of the Indianspolis Tield Division
to obtain a photoisreph of "‘I‘urk"’Prennan.

Enclosed is a photosraph of "Turk® ﬂrennun, with
s complete dascription on the rcverse side.

Very trly yours,

(Fnes.l) J. Po rAC FARLAND,
ETN IR Special igont in Charge,
7=1
Co-Burean -~ e
i Chicago .
: Cincinnati  Rpeas POPR
ZCONnEDp T ——
& :“--/ ~-‘:. \5 ,7 / - > A \’ :*,
, ANDFREY b L - T T \c) fd
: ) ._‘ L AN
S - ' ol 50,40y,
_“’”“j ! ; L‘SL AT : :

! ; ; ;‘J\-‘T!.f‘r

— e,
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Federal Furean of Infrestigation 7
s Bepnriment of Justice
1300 Biscayne Building

RLS:rd Miemi, Florida
7-24
- March 31, 1937
Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
washington, D. C. PERSONAL and CONFIRENTIAL
o
Re: BREKID
Dear Sir:

Reference is made to the telephone conversation between
the writer and ¥r. McIntyre of the Eureau, on Saturday, March 27,
1937, who requested that the*Tloor plans of _the”EX Comodoro Hotel
be secured if possible and transmitted to the Bureau for the infor-
mation of the Speciel Assistant to the Attormey General in charge
of the prosecution of this case,

This is to advise that there is no floor plan of this
building available in the City of Miami, the original plans and
those furnished the Building Department of the City of liiami as
well as the Hotel Association of the State of Florida, having been
destroyed in the 1926 hurricene.

v
It seems, theyefore, that in order to get a floor plan ‘_' h
of this building, it will/be necessary to have en Agent register N Y o
there as a guest for thst purpose. In this connection I am trans- v X ~
mit ting herewith threeNnphotographs of the rear of the hotel which, \ t A
as you will note, show the location of the fire escapes. ¢ F" J:‘
AR
Very truly yours,
t
va R.f. SHIVERS
Encls. Special Agent in Charge
AIRMATL - SPECIAL DELIVERY =R DER :
| ,___-;a’..LL 43&7
B:Léil‘.a . Fet (RO FTEPT MRt
(piclW APR 1 193? 4
.b‘()p 3 Li D
Lol 0 :
~3Gb1 OLED
Vi «
& 6t 25 1965

S T;‘f_:' |

e
'h\‘l, }.‘ ﬁ\\:\ v Q
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Post Office Box 1276
Oklcshoms City, Oklshoma
March 23, 1987

¥THsVC
7=26

Coorge L, Ratkinl,

Postaaster,
Tulss, Oklahoma,

A ' _ o
Dosr Sirs RE: BREKID

In conneotion with an official investiga~
tion being conduct~d by this Bureau, it 1s desired
that & thirty day cover be pleced on sll mail addrezsed
to Grover H;%?Ehdy, 20 Xyler, Tulsa, Oklahoma;

In forwarding tracings to this "iéld: »ivt

sion, plerse refer to our file 7=I6,

tad

Thenking you for your eoogerat‘on in thil
natter, I am :

Yerf ﬂrdly ;ourn,

C. W. STEIN,
8peclsl Ag-nt in Chorge,

N - N . v ) ),

e e
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PAFERSONNEW TERSEY—

T, ALVZAN) RETREAT,

WARTUICK, TR OVORK,

Pear Ir, Zoover:
T read an article in a masazine recently abHut crimre arnd n oo

T resret that I cannnt fina it for reference. I am positive thnat it said thet
AlvidoFarpis i1l be elicible for narnie at the end of fifteen vears in ris n.

I cannot uncerstana that. If he received a 1ife sentence anes it r.ean just
that? Is he elisible for rarnle after fifteen years in prison if his c~ncuct is
is zonc?

HZow can that be, considering the nature and extent »f ris crimes, the ex-ernss

tn the zovernrent and the long search for him before your men nacied Rir end -~u?

him aveyr?
article also szia that he bnested in prison that he has a lerzs arHunt ~T

The
money safely hidden avay for future use when he is releasea ~n rar~ie. T wouid
ta_he turned _looss on_err—

1ilre t~» ¥m~~ 1if such a dangerous crininsl is -oing

society after fifteen years. RECORTCED & INDEXFD 7’&‘7é . 3 $ '7 "

1 : Sincerelv vours,

vy A A T el

| o~ i ’/, }‘IA Kel v. ﬁ‘
S G e % ZZM‘P | WP 1 1937
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RS ICHNY April 5, 1937.

ToETi-13376

heverend Columban F, Kelly, 0. F. M., - , S

"t. Alverno Reireat, Frelr :

¥arwick, New York, Lt Sl
< ’ I

Dear Father Kellys ' T o
. ._"I‘YE> .
Your letter of Merch 30, 1937, has bess:  _
received, in which you mzke inquiry as to the -~ 7
poassibility of a porson's being pcroled following
a sontence to life imprisomant.

The present law provides that any prisoner
cent to & Federsl Penitentiary for life may be

paroled by the sppropriate Parole Bosrd after having
served fiftecn yeurs of his centonce.
Tith best wishes and kind regnrds, I am

Sinecarely yours,

John LJigar Hoovar,
Cirector.

S nnuerenl
GUKDHICATIONS SERTION

! MAaLL ST

AR - 51930

[ ,’
peocaay BUREEN A WaLETEATON. (K
g 5 fraiweki ge EEDOE : J
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v B e g Su;hcd

Mr. Tolson.. k7 ...
Mr. Baughman .

Mr.Clegg........._..
Mr. Coffey .. .
Mr. Dawsey __._._ ..

Mr. Nicbols. _______
Mr. Quinn ... _____
Mr. Schilder..._._...
Mr. Tamm ___

Miss Gandy




FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1

THis case oriGINATED AT CINCINNATI, OHIO CHICAGO FiLENo. 7-82
'moa‘rwmtxr - £ DATE WHEN MADE ;z':g:"r::. . nmnym-v : ) - j -
- CHICAGO, n.umts March 31,1937 3/22 & 24/57 V. E, CRISS VEC:JMS

?ﬂu

) cmuu\crznorwz “

GEORGEP TDHNEY, DOCTOR JOSEPH P. Qm
with aliases—=FUGITIVE, I.0., 1232 et al
EDWARD GmRGE’DaRm Victin

KIDNAPING' HARBORING OF FUGI-
TIVES; OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE;

-

.SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: . -~< ./ L " 2l it 0l ihe »f s o

NATIONAL FIREARMS ACT

Only known ELLIS families living in Calumet
City,Tllinois interviewed without locating

a MR, 8, son of MRS,ELLIS, & prectical
. aursg‘ - "’.- - ‘,, ,";’, . ‘ - - ‘, S "
\ ; : ' ) ; :
: . ’ N /} "y Po i "
REFERENCE: =~ = Report of Special Agent Fugens X. Humphroy,
Indianapolis, Indiana 2/27/37, Letter from
the Cincinnati Field Division 3/5/37,
DETATILS: _ AT CALUMET CITY, ILLINOISS T emeemems s mems s e

JAMES E. MUCKIAN, Postmaster, upon interview stated he
did not know a MR.ELLIS, about 25 years old, whose mother is a practical
nursee All letter carriers of Calumet City while in the Post Office at
noon were contacted by MR.MUCKIAN, and they knew of only two ELLIS families
in Calumet city, one living at 859 Harrison Street and the other at 862
Wentworth, .

AR‘I‘HUR xLI.Is. 859 Harriuon Street -tated he knev of no
such ldR. or MRS, EI.I.IS as sot out 1n tho lead. : :

' © U iRsS, wILLIAM ELLIS, 862 Wontworth stated that her hus-
bend's parents were in Engla.nd and that ahe lcnew of no one as mentioned
in the leud. e y. o x

. }; ) B - R b [y
o ) . e b

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

Bureaun - 3 . PO
Cincinnati <2 Dﬁ;g.oﬁm =R
Indianapolis=-£ 1&5 :
StoPaul o 2 Qof‘r‘swm‘lﬁ &) ‘
Clevelana-2 %0 ° hr / /’
| Chbicege= 2 ¢
U. 5. SOVERNBENT PRINTING OFFICE //#



N B *';‘ ‘\

MISS FAITH BAILEY in charge of the Calumet City Health
Service Department was interviewed but stated she did not imow a MRS,ELLIS
* or her son, and suggeasted that Agent call at St. Margaret's Ho-pital at
, Banmond, Indiana where patienta rrom ca.lumet cny are taken. _' S
e Lgent called this hospital by telephone but was ndvised :
that they did ot have any record of practical nnrso-. , .

R

mmmn LEAD:

" INDIANAFOLIS FIELD DIVISION: At Harmond, Indiana will re-contact FRANK
MOLESBERGER, referred to in reference report, as to whether he has learn-
ed the first name and address of MRS, ELLIS or her some
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TO

OFFICIAL INDICATED BELOW BY CHECK MARK

t

Mr. Nathan

Mr. Tolson

Mr. Clegg

Miss Beahm

Mr. Coffey

Mr. Donegan
Mr. Egan

Mr. Foxworth

Miss Gandy

Mr. Glavin
Mr. Joseph
Mrs. Kelley

I e~ o~
- -
$>\\\\

Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mis
Fil
Per

Kleinkauf
Lester
Pagan
Quinn
Renneberger
Schilder
Tamm
Tracy
8 White
es Section
sonnel Files

P e T T e i e P R e W e e o Yo Y Mo}

)
)
)
)

For

Note and Return
File ()

Your Information

)
)

o~~~

ot
This is the nurse in gyio who claims to have assisted

in tae capture of Harry“Ceupbell in Onio, ana nas
alleged that the Bureau allowed publigcity to be given

Ter 1N UAlS CONNecu1oll.
hedb

e e T



Pozt Office Box 1276 Con ,'/
Oklehoms City, Oklehoua oy
Merch $0, 1927 ~
c N
=SEVC . z
i 37=T12 3 T\
S T TR Qi%
. Epeclal Agent in Cherge, "‘ff’;.- "'x;{; Lo B
xcns‘ﬁ Civ, li.s.»ourl. ,ﬁ ey 15
T " REs uAnxou;gixx; .45 hutomutle —
T .%iﬂ‘,ol C-1824C%: Informee H
S tion Conce v!_iggl —
Deny Slx'l

B Reterence 13 mede to your lettcr of uarc’x 24
1927, Inclosad horewith ia a photograph of Mzrion Pike, .
&8 reguassted, He i3 reported to have bren &n associcte
‘of ¥{lbur Underhill and was wanted et one tinc gt King-
~ fisher, Oklehma for bsnk robbery. £s for the zbove des-
cribed pistol, Richards end Conover Herdwzre Compeny, o
Oklahoma City, hes sdvised that this gun wss sold by it -
to Louis Cohen, who runs & depertaent store in Sheunee,

Oklahoze,

TN IROORD O 44

Y

~ Approprinte invesxtigetion vill ‘e condicted -
et Shawnee regsriing Cohen's disposition of this pistol.

. R . Very truly yours,
;o Y

i/

C. ¥. STEIN,

T

Fa)

~

)
~

:‘."-‘\‘I. \‘N . .
{Q © . Speclal Agent in Cherge,

’ Ny

hY
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Biision of Infrestigation
3L 3. Bepurtment of Justice

POST OFFICE BOX 812
CHICAGO,  ILLINOIS

April 1, 1937

Director,
Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Washington, D.C.

Dear Sir: @:dmm ‘// ////

stop be placed against Russell} Thompsonj; FBI No. 615119/ &nd

that the Chicago Field Division be notified of any subséquent

arrest, inasmuch as it was desired to interview him in connec-

tion with the above captioned case. r{/

On January 25, 1937 a request was made tha; a

7
Please be advised that Thompson was located at i *_4l?
Elgin,Illinois and the stop placed against him may therefore

be removeds

Very truly yours,

D. M. %, ;

Special Agent in Chargee.

JMT : JMS e erame e
CC St.Paul “LU‘RDED Z \5- 74/ 3 5 g [/
CC Cincinnati INDEXED

7-882 | ooy aoaf



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 4’

Form No. 1

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT CINCINNATI, OHIO FILE NO. 7..27
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY
WHICH MADE
Salt Leke City, Utah S=30=37 g:}gas" L;,. J. ABBATICCHIO, JR. FR
J'I'I'LI B . ‘- o CHARACTEROFCA'E
-~ -GEORGE Tmmg; ‘ S ' KIDNAPING; OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTI
DR. JOSEPH P.” MORAN, with aliasu, mcrrm:, HARBORING OF FUGITIVES; NATIONAL
— 1.0. £1232; ET AL, FIREARMS ACT.
EDWARD GEORGE, BREFR - Victim. ' . - ;
| synopsis oF FACTS: _° . d -

- . - c -
’

Photographa and deseription of Benaoﬁy/;oves
furnished Reno, Nevada police. Stop notices
' : outstending with Motor Vehicle Bureaus- Utah
end Nevada upon 1935 Ford V-8 Tudor Seden,
L ‘ , Motor #2044337 and 1935 Plymouth Sedan, Motor
{PU322772.
P.

- - . . .- N -
A

/ﬂ . . ’~.'

ﬁEFERﬂ\ICE: : Cleveland Division letter to all Field Divisions, )

dated 11-20=36, o

| . Sod O
DETAIIS: = .. AT RENO, NEVADA. S e L . xCc .

Szt -

' OUE

G

Photographs of Benson Groves, wanted for harboring ‘in instan®
matter, have been exhibited to various police officers at Reno, Nevada; nhnd
copies thereof, together with Groves' description, have been furnished De-
tective Sergeant A, M. Welliver, inasmuch as Reno is the type of city frb—

quently visited by eriminals such as Grovu. ...{,\ e e
” : :! T e
L iy R A review of the Salt Lake City ‘Division file reflects that Q@ the

present time stop notices are outstanding with the laotor Vehicle Bureaus
in Uteh and Nevada for the following cars:

XFord V-8 Tudor Seden, 1935 Model, Motor £2044337.
#Flymouth four-door Sedasn, 1935 nodol, Motor #Pnzzv'zzl
Serial {2619837. S w

Pmnme =

we

SPuCIAL Asmer B
N CHARGE . . DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

FILE NO. D37

¥Form No. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT CINCINNATI, OHIO
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE 7 PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY ‘]
WHICH MADE
KANSAS CITY, MISSQURI 4-1-37 3=10~20-37 W. A, WINTER B
TITLE CHARACTER OF CASE KIDNAPmG o mi
.| GEORGE TIm:NEgI O w e w.ive- v J.. . . OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE
- | DR.-JOSEPH P."MORAN « FUGITIVE, I.Os 1232, ot al HARBORING OF FUGITIVES
FDWARD GEORGE BREMER =~ Victim : ' . NATIONAL FIREARMS ACT
e e T e e
synorsisoF FacTs: I'". " m¢d Ahornton, BarlMorris end Edi p'kdorz:il o
| IR L now at Coffeyville; Kensase Vern/riffithy =
' A o - present proprietor of tavern near Nevaday '
-V7 : L Missourl, believes he may be able to obtainm
T I iuformation concerning whereabouts of .Subject 7> i
/ ' Lette R — > T
oo A . e . \ LS8 = 1
, P eSS - D
. . ) e -—oc-‘f__, - -—
, ;_*“. .M_\ - o L e ;l_:? N Qé__
o P | I . b ‘, 3‘3:;; ! ff
: . ; . ' - R ~ < ,
REFERENCE: = Report of Special Agent V. W. Gillen, Kbmsas S .
; . Cityy Missouriy 1=26=37¢ .=~ & Q _

Vo e

- At Nevada, Mis’aouri L b"ld

DETALTILS:
Agent contacted ti:e confidential informsnt of Special
Agent V. W, Gillen, who has previously been referred te as end
fe of
)

was informed by her thet Ted Thornton, Earl Morris and Edit
Earl Morris, are no longer located at Fort Scott, Kansese She was not sure

as to their present whereabouts, but believed that they were probably at
She stated that she had been unable to obtain any

)

Coffeyville, Kanses,

information as to the present whereg'bouta of Subject lett,
o | Vern Griffith, who presently operates the tavern about
Nevada, Missouriy informed Agent that Ted Thornton and

twslve miles west of
Farl Morris were presently living in or psar Coffeyville, Kansase He believes
1s 1iving in Coffeyville end that Ted Thornton is probebly

RN Iy /AR i T P

L v d i
£ - LY ‘ ) COPIES OF THIS REPORT
| Suresmm @ .. DT I A & -
2=Cincinna L ; i \p 9 3 A ‘
" l=0klahoma City S T A A i 3 A- et e
2~-Kansas City o : _
b ) 7/L| B ’

gqui ;ES‘IBO*
20 bWAR €207

OVERNMENT PRINTING OF 1 4




living on & dairy ferm that he owns near Coffeyvillees BHe .
informed that Thornton and Morris have no further connection
with the tavern, except that Thornton 18 a half owner of the
.building in which the tavern is locateds He has not seen
Thornton er Morris for several months, but he believes that he
will see them soon. He stated that Edith Morris, as far as he
knows, is presently living with her husbend, Earl Morris, at
Coffeyville, Kansase Griffith is of the opinion that Thorntom
knows or can readily ascertain the whereabouts of Lettes He
believes that Morris is probably also advised as to lLett's
whereabouts, but he is not so sure as to thate Griffith stated
that he is presently om good terms with both Thornton and Morris
and he believes thet if Morris knows or can ascertain where
Lett is located that he will be able to get this information
from Morrise He does not have much confidence in his ebility
to get the information from Thornton, inasmuch s he stated thet
Thornton would be very unlikely to give this information to enyone,
Griffith was informed of the fact that the Bureau will pey $100,00
for information which will establish the location and effect the
apprehension of Lett and he steted that he will do everything that
he can to obtain this informtion, Griffith steted that Thornton
and Morris have been trying to open gambling places at Chanute
and Fort Scott, Kansas, but as fer as he knows now they have not
been successful in these attemptse

Chief of Police Ade Tow had no additionel information in
this case, : _
UNDEVELOPED LEAD: .;

-

’
4

-

KANSAS CITY FIEID DIVISION at Coffeyville, Kensas,
will, if advisable, attempt to make an informant of
Mrs, Fdith Morris as suggested im the report of
Special Agent L. E, Kingman, Oklahom CIty, Oklshomay
11-3-36¢ - . B

L



LMC:RCL

7-576

A>ril 2, 1377.

8pecicl Agent in Charge,
. 8en Francisco, Celifornia.

o - Co 0
RE: GEORGE TIMINFY,,DR. JOSE®H P. H2RAK;
with aliceses, FUGITIVE, I. 0. 1232, et alj
EDV:RD GEORGECBRFMER - VICTIM;
KIDNAPING; HARBORING OF FUGITIVES;
OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE; NATIONAL FIRFARUS ACT.

Dear Sirs

For your general Snfora tion, the Buresu hzs
recently been adviced th:t under dste of Aygust 10, 1921 two
Thompson sub-mechine guns were sold by theVWedersl Luboratories
of Pittsburgh, Penasylvunis to Mr. R. L)\Dinely,\ﬁeneral Service
Corps, 1214 Hewes Building, Sen Frencisco, C-lifornia.

The cerisl numburs of thece guns ire 775 rnd 2345,

Very truly yours,

~ IR
/ s 7 John Edger Boover,
/; : Lo L L . Director.
/ o) by - 1‘3 z 37 ’l[
’( Fer .‘b- : wid
cc Los Angeles - - ot gt e -
RECORDEND! ™ ™~ T ITT
&




FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1

THIS CASE ORIGINATEDAT  CINCINNATI, OHIO CHICAGO FILE NO. 782
[ REPORT MADE AT ! DATZ WHEN MADE i PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY 7]
: i \ rWHXCH MADE
i CHICAGO, ILLINOIS ' Apri} 1,1937,9/19,20,23, JOHN M, JONES Ti T NS
: ~ I ' 28/1937 .
Tl re GEORGE C{mm; CHARACTER OF CASE

) (ﬁ 4 KIDNAPING; HARBORING OF FUGI~
| DOCTOR JOSEFH P. MORAN with aliases-FUGITIVE, g T '
Io0s 1232 et gl. a = TIVES; OBSTRUCTICON OF JUSI'ICE;

EDWARD GEORGE BRIMER, Victim NATIONAL FIREARMS ACT

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: Interview with PETER~YONFRANTZIUS end
RUSSELL FRANK ‘THOMPSON regerding sale of
machine guns and revolvers indicates guns
were for use of CAPONE "mob" and were sold

\ | through "BOZO™NSHUPE (Deceased), JOHNNIE

\QUIRK and WILLIE\JACKSON of Chicago,Ill,

/" VON FRANTZIUS and THOMPSON both admit the
saele of these guns but stories differ re-

e garding the removal of serial numbers and

RO methods of contact,

o ‘\ N P,

REFERENCE: Letters from the Chicego Uivision to the
Bureau 8/8/36 and 1/7/37¢ Bureau letter --
of 10/15/36, Reports of Special Agents VeI,
Parry, Kansas City, Misso.ri 10/27/35, and
John L, Madala, Chicago,Illinois 10/17/35,

» i . |

DETAILS: In an effort to ascertain the whereabouts of RUSSELL
FRANK THOMPSON, Agent contacted Postmaster KANAPPENBERGIR at Kirklend,
Illinois who advised that THOMPSON has not resided in tnat locality for

a number of years; that his mother-in-law MRS, STEINER resided three blocks
from the Post Office, and that a sister-in-law BESSIE YEAGER operated the

Y
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Variety store in Kirklande.

Agent contacted MRS, BESSIE YLAGER, owner of the
Variety Store at Kirkland,Illinois, sister-in-law of THOMPSONs MRS,
Y:AGHR advised that she was unable to supply THOMPSON'S correct address
but believed he iived im Elgin,Illinois on East Chicego Avenue; that the
exect address could be secured from MR. BENJAMIN A, DUMSER, a real es-
tate operator in Elginy,Illinois, and that her sister VERA, THOMPS(N'S
former wife, had re-married a MR.COOK and worked at the Consumers Hat
Shop, 1001 South 5th Avenue, Maywood,Illinois, but she requested that her
sister VERA not be contacted without MRS.YEAGER first being notified, in-
asmuch as VERA in particular and the femily in general, are very much
afraid of THOMPSON as he had had a considerable amount of dealings with
hoodlums in the past, and had on one occasion attempted to "shoot up" the
family, firing several shots through a door and wounding his mother-in-
law in the band; that THOMPSON was placed under arrest for this offense
~ but his mother had"peid some money to somebody", wnich resulted ipn nis re-
lease,

On March 22, 1937 Agent telephonically contacted MRS,
YZAGER and advised her that it was necessary that MRS, VERA COOK be inter-
viewed, end subsequently on March 24, 1937 Acent contacted MRS, COOK &t
the Consumers Heat Shop, 1001 South 5th Avenue, Maywood, Illinois,

MRSe VERA\GOOK stated that elthough she had been mar-
ried to THOMPSON during the beriod in which he was engaged in certain hood-
lum activities, and in particular the sale of machine guns and revolvers,
she knew very little about his business in:smuch as he was very secretive
and if at any time she was in the car when he contacted any of his asso-
ciates he did not introduce her to them, She stated that on one occasion
she bhad been introduced to AfNCAPONE by THOMPSON, at Jackson and Lincoln
Avenue in Cnicago, and on another occasion she had met JIMMIEMCORE alias
CLAUHE*ﬂumOXIat JOHNNIE QUIRK'S garage; that on two occasions THOMPSON
had machine guns shipped to Kirkland,Illinois which were picked up by her
and délivered to THOMPSON in Chicago; that on the first occasion she did not
know what was in the box, but subsequent .happenings led her to believe
something was wrong and on thq next occasion that THOMPSON had requested
her to pick up a package at tlHe express depot in Kirkland, she had stopped
on the road to Chicago and opened the package at which time she discovered
the contents to be mrchine guns, She stated she had observed fountain pen
gas guns and bullet-proof vests and numerous revolvers in THOMPSON'S pos-
session; that to the best of her knowledge the machine guns sold by him



were aelivered to one "BOZO™ SHUPE, at QUIRK'S garage at Chicago,Illinois,
. MRS, COOK stated that she had never actually seen any of the guns celiver-
- =ed. She requested that in any contact had by any Bureau Agents with THOLDP-
" SON, the fact that she had been interviewed or her present address not be
— divulged to him,
R PETFR VON FRANTZIUS wes re-interviewed at the Chicago
Field Division on March 23, 1937,and stated that THOMPSON hed originally
visited Lis (VON FRANTZIUS') store and introduced himself as a friend of
Chief FREEMAN of the Evanston Police Department, and had purchased a small
emount of fishing tackle, and later had purchased from him some fountain
pen gas guns, which sales ultimately resulted in the purchase by THOMPSON
of numerous mechine guns; that the machine guns in question cost in the
neighvorhood of $150,00 a piece, for waich THOMPSON had paid from $175,00
to $180,00 a piece; that all of the guns sold by him were delivered over
the counter with the exception of two packages sent to Kirkiand,Illinois;
that he had sold numerous revolvers to THOMPSON, the largest sale at one
time being six 45 caliber revolvers. He stated he had never had any guns
shipped from the factory without numbers, and had never removed any numbers
from machine guns; that he did not know "BOZ0O" SHUPE before the St.Valentine
Day massacre investigation,

With reference to his sale of machine guns, VON FR4NTZIUS
advised that the first gun was sold to one ROBERT hJEWI‘ON, whose identity
was unkrown to him, end he had received approximately $200,00 for this gum.
The second sale was to the Evanston Police Department of a Thompson sub-
machine gun for $200,00. One Thompson machine gun was sold to)'WEISBROD
for $183.00, and he had purchased one Thompson sub-machine gun from V.L.and
A+, for an individual named [PCARRAMIZZO, who operates a gun shop on the
south west corner of Blue Islend Avenue and Harrison Sireet in Chicagoe
He stated he hed made a sale of two guns to WILLIAM W.cCARTHEY who represent-
ed himself as a police officer, displaying a "star"™, but who was later iden-
tified as being one STEVE\OSWALD. One of these guns had subsequently been
recovered by the police departmente He made a sale-of a gun to H,O'BRIEN,
which gun was shipped to Miami,Florida, returned to the store, and then
delivered over the counter to an individual he does not recalle The bal-
ance of the machine guns s0ld by him weré sold to RUSSELIL THOMPSON .

He stated that the gun sold to WEISBROD was alleged to
have been delivered to the Cnicago Heights Police Department, and at one
time WEXBROD had intended selling six bullet-proof vests to the Caicago
Heights Police Department but quoted such & low figure that VON FRANTZIUS
was unable to make a profitable sale; that subsequently WEISBROD janufactur-
ed six vests which were s0ld to the Chicago Heights Police Department but
under tests were found defective,




Regarding aduitional sales VON FRANTZIUS stated he
B d sold a very expensive trap shotgun to THOMPSON which was shipped to
Kirkland,Il1inois and subsequently returned; that there was a possibility
that several sales were made of bullet-proof vests and rifles, He stated
he had sold about 25 revolvers to TED ERRY and had made an additional
sale to FRANKIE FOSTER, known to him as WILLIAMS,

MR. BENJAMIN A. DUMSER was contacted at Kirklend,Ill,
and advised that THOMPSON was residing et 453 East Chicago Avenue with
his parents,

. Specinl Agent V. E, Criss and she reporting Agent inter-
viewed THOMPSON at his residence on March 20, 1937, and THOMFSON was sub-
sequent iy re-interviewed at the Chicago Field Division on March 28, 1937,

During the interview on March £8, 1937 THOMPSON advis-
ed his correct name was RUSSELL FRANK THOMPSON, At the present time he is
- employed as field manager and salesman by the Public Service Institute,
Inc, 525 De Baliviere Avenue, St,lLouis, Missouri which institute is en-
gaged in the sale of Civil Service courses; that during the period of time
covered by the sale of the guns in question he was associated with varjious
hoodlums and rackets, but since the investigation concducted with reference
to the St.Valentine Dey massacre he has quit the racket and gone streight,
Since that time he stated he has been engeged in the sale of eyeglasses.

Relative to the sale of instant guns, THOMPSON advised
that he bel ieved that SHUPE had originaliy contacted VON FRANTZIUS who
advised SHUPE to contact him (THOMPSON), Subsequently he had purchased
& BER®RAN automatic rifle or machine gun from VON FRANTZIUS and delivered
this gun to "BOZ" SHUPE and TOMMY McCARTHY in the basement of WILLIE
JACKSON'S tavern; that this gun had not proven entirely satisfectory al-

though he had received $1,000 for it, Later he had delivered tw addi-
tional Thompson sub-machine guns to "B0Z0"™ SHUPE in J’ACKSON'S place, The
next sale was of three THOMPSON machine guns which wére delivered to "BOZO"
SHUPE at Quirk's garagé. All of the foregoing guns were purchased and de-
livered over the counter in VON FRANTZIUS' store after the numvers had
been removeds The next sale was of two guns which were delivered direct from
the factory to THOMPSON at Kirkland,Illinois, which THOMPSON delivered to
SHUPE, who returned them to have the numbers "washed™, wiiich was done and
the guns subsequently delivered to SHUPE at Quirk's garagees With reference
to this sale THOMPSON believed that the guns in question were for a Stelouis
mobe Four addit nal gune were delivered to SHUPE at Quirk's garage, two
evidently for FRED) URKE, inasmuch as one was reported found at the St,
Valentine day massacre scene, and one in BURKE'S home,




THOMPSUN advised that nhe nad supplied the iocal police
eutlrorities with the same i1nfoimation at the time of the investigation of
the St.Vaelentine iUay massacre, and tnat SHUPE hed been questioned, refused

= to talk, and was released, and was killed in the latter part of 1929 in

front of QUIRK'S garage in a gun fight with an incdividual nemed NICHOLS,
He stated that during his contacts with SHUPE at QUIRK'S garage he had no-
ticed a safe in the basement of this garage in which were kept the machine
guns, nunerous revolvers and a few bottles of nitro-glycerine, and that
from "second hand information™ he believed the guns in question were to be
used by the CAPONE "mob"™; that “KLONDIKE™\O'DONNELL had made inquiry of him
for several machine guns but THOMPSON had referred him to "BOZ0™ SHUPE
and for this reason it wes nis pelief that the single sale of taree guns
to SHUPE was either for O'DONNELL or a St.Louis "mob",either "EGAN'S rats®
or the ®CUCKOOS®™e On one occasion two or three individuals from Stelouils
who were registered at a hotel on Diversey and Clark on the uorth side

of Diversey had approached THOMPSON for machine guns which THOMPSON hed
refused to sell, He believed that SHUPE had taken care of this salee

THOMPSCN further advised that JOHNNIE QUIRK and "BCZO"
SHUPE were partners and tnat there was a possibility that QUIKK might xnow
something about the final disposition of these guns, With reference to hnie
stalemwent at the Coroner's inquest, THOMPSON advised that he had made an
honest statement at this inquest because he realized he was "in a spot™;that
at that time he was represented by CHARLES SOELKE, an attorney, and that there
was possipiiity tnat SOELKE might have secured a copy of the transcript of
THOMPSON'S statement to sssistant States Attorney LITCHBURNE,

When re-interviewed at the Cnicago Field Division on March
28, 1937 THOMPSON edvised that his mind is somewhat hazy as to the events
leading up to the sale of the machine guns in question but he believes thet
due to the fact that he nad been engaged in selling fountaein pen gas guns
and merchandise of that character, he had been approached by WILLIE JACKSON
who asked him if he could secure some machine guns at which time THCMPSON had
answered in a haphazard manner: "Yes, for about one thousand dollars a piece™,
When JACKSON did not sean to raise eny objection to the price and nhad intro-
duced him to "B0OZO"™ SHUPE, THOMPSON had seen the possibility of making some
easy money and had approached VON FRANTZIUS who had several old German guns
in stocke THOMPSON stated he had taken one of these BFERGMAN machine guns,
met "BOZO"™ SHUPE at JACKSON'S tavern, and tried out the gun at which time
SHUPE seemed satisfied, paid $250,00 in cash and later peid the balance of
$75000, After this sale "B0OZO™ had objected strenuously as to the exorbi-
tent price asked, and in future sales THOMPSON had received from $250 to $350
for each gune He stated he had received this particular price due to the



fect that the numpers had been removed from the gunse, He steted tlat the
rumbers had in fact been removed at VON FRANTZIUS' store and on cne occCa-
sion in particular by VON FRANTZIUS himself, in THOMPSON'S presence,

With reference to the removal of four guns from VON
FRANT2IUS' store which were subsequently returned by him, THOMPSON advised
that he belileved these four were for BOZD, who could not pay for them and
they were returned and subsequently one of them was sold to JIMMIE JACKSON
for some union, and THOMPSON had received $250,00 for this gune In addi-
tion he advised he had sold two guns to a Cheuffeur's Union the name of
wihicbhhe pelieved was the Garage Workers and Helpers Union located somewhere
in the vicinity of Ashland or Hacine Avenues, for which he received $300,00
a pieces This particular outlaw union was operated dy two individuals,namely
CLIFFORD\RILEY, deceased, and his partner, one|McGILLICUDY, The gun THOMP-
SON suld to WILLIE JACKSON he believed was used by some printers or pai.ters
union to prevent a "heist",

Photographs of the subjectes in instant case were display-
ed to THOMPSON, none of which he recognized with the exception of DOC BARKER
whom he stated he thought he had met in MILIFR'S saloon on the north west
corner of 19th and Main Streets in Kansas City, Missouri, but upon being ad-
vised as to his identity he s-ated he knew the individual and had met him
in Chic:go in a tavern located near Kedzie and Harrison Streets,

Regarding his criminsl record THOMPSON edvised that he
had been originally sentenced in 1916 to one to ten years for receiving
stolen property, released, and subsequently returned in 1917 for violation
of parole, at which time he iad served two additionel months and had fin-
ally received a complete pardon fromthe Goverrnor,which pardon was in the pos-
session of his mother; that his arrests during the year 1935 as reflecved by
the Bureau's records were for investigation, which he claims were in fact
"ghake downs™ by local police in the respective cities in wirich he was ar-
rested, inasnuch as he is engaged in & sort of "con racket™, selling eye-
glassess THOMPSON advised that he believed that JACKSON is now operating a
road house on River Road in or near River Forest or Forest Park, lllinoise

The following is a déscription of FRANK RUSSELL THOMPSON
from informat ion obtained from him and personal observation:

Nhho: RUSSELL FRANK THOMPSON

Age: 49 years, born 11/23/88
Height: 5 ft. 8 in,

Weight: 172 pounds

Buila: Stocky

Hair: Brown, streaked with gray
Byes: Blue~-gray



Complexion: Ruddy
Condition of teeth: Poor

- Tattoo Marks: left am -Zodiac,November
-7 ‘ right erm-Anchor;
Scars: ‘Cut scar on wrist; cut

scar on neck; bullet wound
left breast,

Eyeglasses: Bifocal
Residence: 502 Prospect St.Flgin,Ill,
Occupation: Employed Public Service

Institute, St.louis, Mo,
as salesman,
Marital Status: Married

Race White

Nationality: American, born Chicago
Citizenship: Restored after pardone
Insurance: Accident, I.C.M.A.-$5000
Reletives: Mother, IDA E. THOMPSON, 502

Prospect Ste Elgin, Ill,
Father, FRANK LOUIS THOMPSON,
502 Prospect St.Elgin,Ill,
Wife ELSIE MERCFDES THOMPSON,
(COSNEL1LO), 5u2 Prospect
Ste.Elgin,Illinois
Educetion: Grammar school; St.Patricks
High school, Caicago,Ill,

C—

During this interview THOMPSON suprlied information re-
garding the "payoff" to police departments in various cities, which infompa~-
tion will be forwarded to the respective divisions covering these cities,
in seperate letters,

P4

The association of THGMPSON with SHUPE and the CAPONE
"mob" agrees materially with the information contained in report of reference
of Ageny John L, Madala,wherein it is indicaved that inforpation was obtain-
ed frow/ JACK LIBERTY end ELMER JFARMER indicating that the JDILLINGER pnd

'\ BARKER-XARPIS mobs undoubtedly hed obtained thejr guns from JOHNNIE/MOORE
" alias CLAUDE 1:ADDOX,end JOIH{AIUPPA elias JOIE D'ERIEN. B




UNDEVELOPED LEADS:

CH1CAs0 FIEID DIVISION: At Chicago,Tllincis will endeavor to cuntact

WILLIE JACLSON and JOHNNIE GUIRK for any information they may have relative
to instant gunse

Willi also contact one SCARRAMIZZ0, operating & gun
store at Blue Island Avenue and Harrison Strect, Chicego, for information as
to the disposition of the gun purchased by him fram PETER VON FHANTZIUS,

PENDING

.
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april 1, 1937

Speclicl Agent in Charge, Tl L AND CLNTI;§X§;;L
¥Yanras City, Kissairi,

R RsrKID
Dear CAr:

In conavction with the atove captionud case, one
Iussc 1l irunk’&hompson vas interviewed nt the Chie.io Ficld Divi-
sion on darch' 28, 1937 regurdirg his sale of nunerous/achine
FunGe o

p ' During this ‘n-erviex Thompsom uévired that l.e had

been in the "con racket" selling eycilusmes, and htd been arrested
at Fennidbal, St.Joseph and Yunsns City, Miesouri, ell of wuich
arrests Thomprson cleims were '"shake-downs®.

el cuestioned i Llie recerd Thormeon oviood ol

L osnr cnomoed in the Tcon roelied” with cnelewihon eni one Grlr w

/. lurmer, Cowiaon ir tll procerility 'ding feentler lotith the sul-
Ject in the case entitled kobert TerrellXCawthon with aliuees,
Irpersonstion. Thonpson advined thut Cewthon wen the "fix man”
for the mou and ir order for tle "con men" %o work in Lancae City,
bissouri contact hed tc be mude with Johnnie” cker who would rcee

“Frenderiynat at Not corinzs, .rkursuns, arrun;ércxta tevin,s “cen mede
with the Chicf of Police before the “com men™” could cperute.

The Burcsu's Idertificatlion Divirlon recorder disclose
Thoripson wos arroasted in Ct.Joneph, Kisgourl lertentcer §, 1vCS charg-
ed with ottalining money unéer fulee pretenses; no disposition.
Thompson novised that at that time he hed been appronched by an .
Asrintunt States Attorney, nnd due %o the fact that Thompson wes
"broke” he was allowed to square the chiarge with tho woman froum whor
ke hmd ohtalned certanin moncy and n uddition was alleced to have
peid (250,00, ..fter lis relcase Thompnon left toun.
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The Burceu's recsrd- slszo indicute un errect at Neveus
City, Viseouri su,ust 22, 1935 on a cherge of investigetion; no die-
vosition, nnd in thie comncetion Thomp:on advised Lh:t thic v &n
out and ocut "shake-down™; that Detcctivesfole amd i partner whe hud
r.ude the arrest told Thompeon he hed to "put it on the line" t«lorc
he could work 1in that town; thed rutrecuently he had left $20.00
with the operator of Xiller's salcon at 19th and }ain Utreets on
the north weat corner, to Le given to Detective Cole,

With reference to the "fix™ 4t Hot Springe, Thorpeon
glvired that he had teen through liot Springs spproximately a yur
aco but had not worked the town, but during a ciscurrion Le hnd had
with Cawthon repgarding the possibility of working in iiot Tyrings
Aarkersss, Cewthon advised that the "fix” wmos with the Chicf of o=
lice, exnd indicated that this "fix” had Yeen arrmmged throush one
L‘vcuclusff)onnor, a confidence men vho 12 alle;cd to work the "payoff”
&ell over the country.

The vove is =vhoitted for vour informetion.

VYery truly yours,

D. M, LADD,
Speciel h-ent in Cherge.
NT IS

CC Burcau .
CC Little Rook :

el ] 7-82



gf‘;nhcral ?3111'2:111 of anhesﬁgatinn
U 8. Department of Yustice

Post OfTice Pox 4907,
Jaclisonville, rlerida.

REITILTS
4pril 1, 1936,
: ~ Dirzctor,
*} - Federal Bureau of Iavestigation,
[/ “eshington, D. C. N
Dear Sir:- K3: EREKID

Reference is made to Bureau teletype of 4pril 1st,
1936, ond in accordence therewith I am forwarding herewith
photostatic copy of Ohio Certificate of Registration, INo.
711696, issued to Charles I.Z./{"fronson, for-Ford Coupe lLotor
Ne. 18-1037480. I am also transmitting photostatic copy of
Certificate of Title applicaticn No. 950€15-4 in the ncme of
Charles li. Bronson for the above descrited automobile, &nd
photostatic copy of combination epplication for dupliczte
znd trensfer of title Certificate No. 950€15-A, showinc trens-
fer of title to this car from Charles L. Eronson to Duké Rzndell.

“1ith reference to that vortion of the teletype di-
rectinz that this office ascertzin the iderntity of the party
making «nd actually erxecuting the escicnment or trensfer of
title of this ezr from Bronson to Rendall, you are advised
thaet efforts will be made to obtzin this information, if avail-
cble, as soon &s possitle.

Very truly yours,

1]
e /.
R. B. NATHAN, / 2
Special Agent in Cherge.

Encl. R, S e
cc -/Cincinnati BRI S R s } ™ T
/ Clevelana, E 7 -] NI, ).‘)%"
',y / St.Paul S
\4,i%y ¢ ¥r. E. J. Connelley, Chicago )
Yoy W o ] 2
\Lp* \ A}H Lot ~-
1)

AT 1IATL  SPECLLL DEIIVERY.




Federal Burean vf Infestigation

H. S, Bepartment of Justice
Post Office Box 1278

CT5:VC 0.1ahome City, Oklshomz
7-36 April 2, 1237
Director,

Federel Burceu of Investigetion,
Washington, D. C.
Crerr- 0
RE: GEORGE TIMINEY; DR, JOSEPH P. MORAN, with

aliesses, Fugitive, I. 0. #1232; et 213 ED-
WARD GEORGHLBREMER, Victim; KIDNAPING: OB-
STRUCTION OF JUSTICE; HARSORING OF FUGITIVES;
NATIONAL FIRFARMS ACT.

Dezr Sir:s

Reference 1s mede to Burcau letter of October 19, 1926 and
letter of March 9, 1927, relating to the checking of mschine guns in the
territory of this Division and the Kanses City Division. Special Agent
V. I. Parry hes recently inspected the following mechine guns end has dev
oped the following inform=ztion:

\izchine guns 77120 and #5724 are still in thc possession of )
Sheriff Telter Young, Miemi, Oklohoma. Machine gun #6851 is in the pos-
session of Sheriff Tom Deen, Clzreuore, Oxlzhoma. Mechine gun ;828 is

[
D LLU'L‘EI‘;‘{';' ) ’:)

in the possession of Sheritf Bryan McDonzld et Vinitz, Oklchome. Ilechin :
gun 78158 which wes originslly sold to the Security Benk end Trust Comp€2§

“iemi, Oklehona, rnd vhich wes leter given to the police deprrtment of
th:t city, is now in the possession of the Chief, I. Tllis. |

-
D

PRI RRY. PO

7ith reference to Mecchine gun ;12509, listed as heving be
sold to the Mayor of Mizmi, Roy Denman, former Chief of Police et Mi¢wi,
edvised Agent Perry thst this gun 1s now in the possession of Joe Anderson
of the Kensas State Highway Pztrol. Denmen stzted that this gun wes :
lozned to Anderson beceuse of services he had rendered the city, and it :
is his to use es long as he is an officer or until he dies, at which time
it is to be returned to the city. o

211 gins, with the exception of the last described gun, were
personally iaspected by Agent Parry. The remeining leeds will be given . _. .

prompt sttention. 7_' \f, ;’7:‘,:- f }_8 j_b, <(

RECOPT - '
& D Very truly yours,
INDLX1.D. S (— 2
- ' . \Q_)k\—-""ﬂf'\
cc Kansas City C. W. STEIN,
: Special Agent in Charge.é



~ o o 6"
pagyc =13 74 April 7, 1937,
RE".( )}‘! NS
) _ -

Special Azent in Charpe,
- jazsas City, kissouri,

.0ar Sir: .

iles GALRCE TIMINEY; DR, JOSEIH P, b0NAN,
with alfsnes, Puzitive, I, U. "1:22
et A1} AUVATDL MO M BTN, Vietim}
FITHATINGY QUITRUCTI N OF JU TIcig
HWEBH.INS QO FUCITIVAG) RaTICsAL
FIRCALYS ACT, '

l.eforance 1s tase tu letter frou the lilshura
City division dated april %, 1937, to the Burenu, a
eopy of which waa furnished the hansas City division,
advising that uachine zun 13679, lietsd as hinving
zoen 8011 to the :ayor of “"imzi hnas beern loaned %0
cue Anierson Of theo uusas .otete Vigsemy ‘etrol, and
t:.a% he has been glve., nusthurity to res: thils ;ux
S until he dies, at wiiel ticd it ia WO b8 returncd w
' the City of itami,

An aprro;riate investigation should be =ade
to ascerticin whatier tils gun te 3till in the posssssion
of ! r. anderson, '

very truly yours,

r 4
Joha Edcepy Hoaver,
- - ; ireotor,
LoUTTALTIANS CIETITE
AR ED

0 APR~ 5193, |
. - \ —~
ST U o |
it _ ea~Cklshoua Gity |



Fedveral Burean of Inbestigation -
U 8. Bepartment of JYustice

Post Cffize Box 4507,
Jucisonville, Florldz,

—— -

) | O
!: Dezr Sir:i- RE: BRZKID

x=ference is made to Bure=u letter dated Mzreh 28, 19326,
(7-E7¢) vhich, on Pase 3, directs thyl this office corunicate with
£ 3§Carey, Manzacer of thaX 'estern Union Cetlecram Corpany,

Cutz, to determine whether the originels of the caltlesreamns
i d iz ths report of Specizl Agent R. D. Erown, Jacksonville,
deted 2-85-35, on Pagzes 57 throuch 88, were still evallabtle.

k
L]

2
@
)
'3
@

g ' You are advised that Ixr. Georze V. Carey, Assistent lznzger,
i’estern Union Telegreph Company, Eavana, Cuba, hes informed this office
th=t the origzinals of the three messezes oricinating at Hzvana, z2nd &
resular tissue copy of the message received from Miami, are still avail-
able st his 0ffice. Nr, Carey sugrests that the request for the »ra-
Cazticn of thess nrescages te mede to lr, J. C.~Tillever, First Vice-
Treciiert, estern Union Telezrunh Comvzny, 60 Huéscn Strest, New Yerky

—— T os WRY WIlT Ifstruct the Haveone OFTice of the Coxpany to desicnste

B sore one to vroduce the messeges., Mr. Carey states that if this pro-

: cedurs is followed, he will designete his Commercial Represertative,

Mr. Primitivo Armesto Rodriguez, to produce the messzges in Court.

Very truly yours,

R. E. MNATHAN, o
Special Agert in Charge. \\
cec - Cincinnati ' \‘ )
Cleveland i
St. Paul REOORDED T e e i
Lr. E. J. Connelley, Chicego. & ’7__ ‘3 77 S
INDEXE], -
Jax £ 7-24
AIR MAIL SPECIAL DZLIVERY 3 5?2
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Feveral Burean of Iubestigution L
H. S, Beparinent of Justice

P, 0., Box 1276,

WEH:JCR Oklahoma City, Oklahoma,
7-36 April 3, 1937.
- Director,

L Federal Bureau of Investigation,
?i‘ashington, Do c. .
(0]

Re: GEORGE TIAINE; with aliases;
DR. JOSEPH P. MORAN with aliases - FUGITIVE,
I. 0. #12 52'f§T AL;
Y.ARD GEORG BREMER - Victim,
Kidnaping -

Deer Sir:

Reference is made to Bureau letter dated December 19, 1936,
in the above captioned case, relative to prosecutive action contem-
plated against one Harrﬁ\ﬁoldstein, Tulsz, Oklehoma, by the Tulse
Police Department, for violating & local\ordinance requiring the
taking of fingerprints of purchasers of firearms.

In this connection please be advised that the arrest
records of the Tulsa Police Department reflect no arrest of Herry
Goldstein from the date of the sale of the gun in question on
August 21, 1935, until the present time. Captain George Reif, who
had originelly advised that prosecutive action was contemplated,
stated thzt from his recollection of the matter, he had reguested
Detective Harry Kiskadden to file charges against Goldstein for
violating the City ordinance.

Officer Kiskadden advised thet Detective Dave Sikes and ’\ &
not himself was attached to the pawn shop detail at the time it was
discovered that the gun had been sold by Goldstein. \\

Officer Sikes upon interview stated that charges have
never been brought agsinst Harry Goldstein in this matter for the
reason that he has been cooperative with the Police and because of
the fact that inquiries by him strongly indicated that Goldstein,
himself, did not sell the gun, but that one of his employees made

the sale. RECORDED & INDRXED | 75 /7 i, 38 8 7__

I ExNCLER As requested in reference letter, k ere are transhitted’
? herewith two copies of the Sections pertaining ‘to’ the sales of
i weapons under the 1931 Revised Ordinances of!

D
g U - GORIES DE’*?%? -
k\ -8 éi,ééﬂub‘“ -



. The above officers, who were interviewed by Special Agent
V. E. Hopton, sdvised that the provisions of the ordinence &are, as
a general rule complied with, but that in the majority of instances
the fingerprints submitted by firearms dealers are not sufficient in
detail to permit classification.

The above officers were of the opinion that such an ordinance
could be made very effective if it contained a greater penalty clause,
and if the dealers were required to submit fingerprints that could be

classified.

Enc.

cc Cleveland
Chicago

Very truly yours,

C. W. STEIN,
Special Agent in Charge.

N 4

-~



ncosyn

Fevised Ordinances of Tulsa, 1931
Section 131 - FKules Governing Sales of Wezpons.

k1l persons, firms or corporations in the City of Tulses, Oxla-
hona, dezling in, trading, selling or offering for sale, sny pistol,
revolver, dirx, bowie-knife, dagger, slingshot, billy, brass, iron
or other metzl knucks, or any similar dangerous or deadly weepon,
capable of being carried concezled upon the person, shall at the
time any such veupons ere sold or delivered to the purchaser or
person receiving such wespons, require such person receiving or pur-
chasing such wezpon to sign an application for the purchzse of such
viezpon, upon blanks to ve furnished by the City of Tulss to the
dezlers in weapons of the above description without cost to such
decler, znd the said applicztion to purchase cshall contain the neme,
zge, sex, occupation, color of hair, color of eyes, weight, height,
complexion, plzce of residence, the length of time such &spplicant
hes resided at such place of residence, and seid application shell
also contain & descrigption of the veapon for the purchese of which
such application is made and shall include the m&ke, celibre snd
factory number if sny thereon; the deuler selling such weapon shell
also et the time of ssle or delivery to such purchaser rejuire such
prospective purcheser to make and leave with such desler, for the pur-
pose of identificaztion, a record of such purchsser's fingerprints,
such prints to be made upon suitsble blanks to be furnished to such
dealer by the seid City of Tulsz without cost to such deuler; &nd it
shell be the duty of &ll ceslers handling any of the weapons described
in this ordinance to deliver to the Police Departament of szid City
of Tulsz on or before the 5th dey of each month, &ll such apjlicctions
end fingerprint records received by such dealer for all sales and
deliveries of such wecpons made during the preceding month.

Section 132

The provisions of this article shell not apply to the szle or
transfer of weapons herein defined between individusls who are not
deelers in such vespons.

Section 133

Any person violating any of the above provisions shall be fined
in any sum not exceeding the sum of ¢20.00 including the costs. Each
day's violation of any of the provisions of this article shell consti-
tute and be & seperate offense.

CULILS DLsS1gQYED

.HU-OMAB.3513?/ 5/7Q —7/5(./—',3 5}7
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RECORD 7-576 . 12887 April £6, 1957

- Speoclsl Agent in Charge,
"~ Qklahona City, Oklahomae

-

Re} GLQH.‘:E TIMINEY, with alinces;
" Pr. Jose;h P, Horen, with
ali:ses, FUGITIVE, I.O.#l.:az, ot al;
ELUNARL GEDRGE BRE:’.ER Victim;
KIDRAPIKGs oa.,muc'rmu OF JUSTICRs
BAIBOKING OF FUGITIVES: RATIONAL
FIREARNS ACT,

<

Dear 8&0 . ,

Reference is made to your letter of April 5, 1937 concern-
ing interviews conducted at Tulss, Oklahoma in connaction with the
sale of 8 .45 celiber Colt automstic pistol by Herry Goldstein,

which wcs found in the poczession of Alvin Karjis &t the tinme of
his ap;reher.sion,

It appeurs thut the police officials &t Tulea do not intend

[T TTTTTTT 0 to press chorges sgainat Goldstein for not eom:lying with the local

Lo Stetute diifch reguires the tuking of finger.rints of purchrsers of

o firearms, The Buresu foels thut thie ccoe should be prosecuted and
LT 4e loath to let the matter stand as it is, Of courss, we cannod
UL eompel prosecutive action and we do not want to do anything whieh

Ty might impair the friendly relations existing between the Bureau and

the Tulsa Police Depsrtment, However, it is-beli:-ved that a discrect

s e ey
f i

Al

¢

o

t

v, fom o interview with the proper officisls by you on your next visit to

ver Giavm...... i Julsa may bring about a change of attitude on their part in enforecing
N g ~ this Statute and it is desir:d thst you mango to conduct such

S interviews as soon 2s praoticadble, % Ta

-

. I XA I

, ! - ' vmmlyym-'-"'

. n ””‘PA.“H“CS A l. i : a : 3 E:‘
. Tomre MAILED e .
R | Jobn Edgar Hoom.

L ¢
froves & oo ey




o CorixS DESTROXED

Federal Burem of Infrestigation
. S, Bepartment of Justice 7

1300 Biscayne Building
Miami, Florida
April 3, 1937,

Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Nashington, De Ce

RE: BREKID,
Dear Sir:

Pursuant to instructions conteined in the Bureau's let-
ter of March 31, 1937 (7-576), I em trensmitting herewith state-
ments submitted by Special Agents Samuel K. McKee, Gilbert S. Gos-
born, Roy T. Noonan and Bryan Farrell, of this field division,
concerning the detention of IonRoscoe.

Roscoe was interviewed exclusively by Speciel Agents
McKee and Earl J, Wynn, with the exception of short talks I had
with him during the period of his confinement. I saw him several
times daily while he was detaeined at the Miemi Field Division,
and also in the evenings. Hs was in no wise mistreated, and was
glven every consideration consistent with his safety. As a mat-
ter of fact, he informed ms. just shortly befors he was turned over
to the United Statec Marshal that the treatment accorded him had
been very courteous and considerate, He was not permitted any un-
due liberties; neither was he subjected to any unnecessary hard-
ships. The statements mede by him as to the manner in which he
was treated here are wholly false. The log previously submitted
to the Bureau will show the attention he received, end almost ac-
counts for every moment of his time, both day end night.

A3 you will observe from the log, Special Agent Royal
J. Untreiner was also on duty during the period- Roscoe was hsld
here, as were Specisl Agents F. M, Stone, of the Birmingham Di-
visioh, James W. Going, of the Atlanta Division, and P. C. Dunne,
of the Tacoma Division. The lest three Agents were here for the
hearing held in the Adams matter in connection with the suppress-
ion of the statements rendered by Joe Adams and others, end when
they were not in court in that case they acted as guards here at
the office at intervals. I have not requested statements from

th@mo .‘»,’“'.“ 7 : IS
RECORDED | _ 7'--1.,./ c

Ap&/_’b 33
<2 2p 6NAR 51968
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Director, 4/3/37.

If the Bureau desives a statement from Speciel Agent

Untreiner, it may be secured from him as he is now in Washing-
ton attending the administrative sckool.

Very truly yours,

Speciel Agent in Charge.
RLS:C

Enclosures.

Cec: Cleveland (Enclosures)

4
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Miemi, Florids,
April 3, 1937.

STATEMENT OF SPECIAL AGENT S. K. McCKEE, CONCERVING
TREATMENT OF JOSEPH ROSCOE AT MIAMI FIELD DIVISION.

At about 11;30 A.M., Jenuery 23, 1937, Special Agent
Ge Se. Goshorn and I arrested Joseph Roscoe in his Buick coupe
automobile, which hs had just entered at a point on 1l4th Street
Just west of Washington Avenue at Miami Beach, Florida. At the
time of the arrest I identified myself through displaying my
badge, and in response to a question Roscoe admitted his iden-
tity. He was told that it would be necessary to accompany Agents
to the Miami Field Division., He raised no objection to this
and remarked that he had been expecting to be picked up as he
bad read about his indictment in tbe newspapers. His car was
locked at the point where it was parked, and he entered my per-
sonally owned sutomobile along with Agent Goshorn and myself aud was
driven to the Miami Field Division, arriving at 12:15 P.Ms At the
time of this arrest there was no display of firearms, and Roscoe
was not handcuffed while being taken to the Miemi Field Division.

Inasmuch as it was lunch time when Roscoe arrived at the
field division he was offered food but he advised that he had
just finished breekfest when arrssted, and that he did not care
for anything to eat. Roscoe was questioned by me from 1:15 PM
to 3:30 PM on this date. At 5:15 PM he voluntarily placed his
signature on waivers of removal,

P4

Roscoe was again questigned by the writer, in company
with Special Agent in Charge R, L. Shivers, from 5:15 to 5:30 PM

on this date.

From 7:45 PM until 11:20 PM Roscoe was egain in company
of the writer, slong with Special Agent R, T. Noonan, and during
this period he was questioned intermittently. During this period
he also was furniehed with supper, end at 11:00 FM on this date
the writer took his fingerprint impressions. Quest ioning of Roscoe
on this date took place in the Southwest oorner office at this

field division.

o/ — 5 7= 3888



On January 24, 1937, the writer was in contact with Ros-
coe on numerous occasions throughout the day. However, on this
date Roscoe was not questioned at ary time for more then ten or
fiftoen minutes at a time, '

On January 25, 1937, the writer was in contact with Roscoe
from 9:00 AM to 12:15 PM. This qusstioning took place in the ante
room of the detention quarters at this field division. Between
9:15 and 9:45 AM, Roscoe took a sponge bath, shaved, and wes given
a complete change of clothing. from his baggage, which had besn ob-
tained for him from his hotel. At this time Roscoe remarked that
he was becoming a 1little stiff from lack of exercise, and at the
suggestion of the writer he walksd around the detention quarters -
for a period of possibly ten minutes in order to loosen up his
muscles. On comparatively frequent occasions subsequent to this
Roscoe took exercise in the form of welking.

On this dete thz writer egain questioned Roscoe from
1:05 PM to 2:10 PM, and same occurred in the ante-room of the de-
tention quarters.

On Jenuary 26, 1937, questioning of Roscoe was resumed
by the writer end Special Agent E. J. Wynn. This questioning
occurred in the office asaizned to the writer at the Miami Field
Division. Questioning of Roscoe on this date commenced at 9:30
AM and continued until epproximstely 4:00 PM. From 1:00 PM to
1:20 PM, Roscoe was furnished with lunch, and it is to be stated
that the writer and Agent Wynn ate lunch with Roscoe at this time,

During this perjod of questioning Roscoe furnished a
signed statement, which was dictated in his presence from data sup-
plied by him, same being taken by stenographers Eve Cochrane anmd
Margaret Slater, of this division. .t

At 5:50 PM on this date Roscoe was taken into custody
by Deputy Ue.S. Marshal Frank Edwards, of Miami, Florida, at the
offices of this field divieion, on warrant issued by U.S, Com-
missioner Roger E, Davis, Miami, Florida. At this time handcuffs
were placed on Roscoe by Deputy U.S. Marshal Edwards, and it 1s
to be stated that this was the first time since he bad been in

custody that Roscoe had been handcuffed.

Prior to being turned over to the Deputy U.S. Marshal,
Roscoe thanked the writer and Agent Wynn for the t reatment which

2.



had been accorded him, and at that time he remsrked that if
anyone had told him prior tc his arres t thet he would have
received such good treatmsnt from the Department of Justice
that he would have called thsm a liar,

Review of the log maintained at this field division as
to Roscoe reflects that he was given food as follows:

January 23, 1937:

7:45 PM. Supper, consisting of steak, mushroom sauce,
french fried potatoes, head lettuce, rolls,
tea and ice cream cake roll.

January 24, 1937:

8:15 AM, Breakfast, consisting of toast and coffee,

12:55 PM Refused food when proferred seme by Special
Agent in Charge Shivers.

2:55 PM Given ham sandwich and buttermilk, which he
ordered after again refusing a full meal.

6:35 PM Supper, consisting of soup, fish, potatoes,
beans, bread & butter, hot tea, sherbert,

January 25, 1937:

Breakfast, consisting of toast and coffee.
Supper, consisting of roast beef, potatoes,
beans, bread and butter, tea ani pie,

:00 AM Breeakfast, consisting of tdast and coffee.
:00 PM Lunch, consisting of ham sandwich, glass of
buttermilk, °

In eddition to the food which was supplied to Roscoe
he was furnished, at his request, with Mail Pouch chewing tobacco.
He was also given daily newspapers and magazines when same were

requested by him,

Drinking water was available to Roscoe during the entire
period he was at this field division, and b requested water on
numerous occasions and was given same, anml on other occasions it

was offered to him but he advised thet he was not thirsty.

3.



The statement of Roscoe that he was chained to the floor
and radiators at this field division and givsn only buttermilk for
sustenaence are fslse in every particular. Although the writer was
not in Roscoe's company during the entire period he wes detained
at this field division, sufficient contact was had with to know
that he was actually given food in portions to satisfy the appe-
tite of an average person with a normal appetite, as 1s reflected
in the log maintained as to his detention.

With respect to his statement that he was chained to

the floors end radiastors, the writer can positively say that this
statement is without foundation, and can furtber say that the Bis-
cayne Building, in which the Miami Field Division is located, is
not equipped with a heating system and there are no raediators lo-
cated in the suite occupied by this Field Division; and further,
that there is no way in which Roscoe could have been chained to
the floor. ‘

The writer can state further that Roscoe was not mis-
treated in any way during the period of his dstention, but that
on the other hand he was shown every consideration, particularly
in view of the fact that he was answering questions put to him
freely and voluntarily.

/4%\%&

7 S. K. McKER, T~

Special Agent.

ot

4.
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Miami, Florida,
April 3, 1937,

STATEMENT OF SPECIAL AGENT (A) G. S. GOSHORN,
CONCERNING TREATMENT OF JOSEPH ROSCOE AT THE
MIAMI FIELD DIVISION.

On the morning of January 23, 1937, at approximately 11:30
o'clock, Joe Roscoe was arrested by the writer and Special Agent S.
K. McEee as hs was entering his Buick coupe, which was parked at the
time on 14th Street just off Washington Avenue at Miemi Beach, Flor-
ida.

Agent McKee identified himself by displaying his badge,
end advised Joe Roscoe that the writer was also a Special Agent of
the Federal Bureau of Investigation. The Buick coupe of Roscoe was
locked and lsft at the point where it was perked, and Roscoe volun-
tarily accompanied the writer and Agent McKee to the Miami Field
Division in Agent McKee's personally owned automobile. Roscoe was
not handcuffed at the tims of his arrest or during the time he was
being brought to the Miami Field Division; likewise, there was no
display of firearms on the part of the writer or Agent McKee,

Roscoe was brought to the Miami Field Division at approx-
imately 12:15 PM. and taken to the Southwest corner office, where
Agent remained with him until approximstely 1:15 PM, At 5:15 PM
the same date Agent returned to guard duty and remeined on duty
until 7:45 PM. During this time Joe Roscoe was furnished with a
copy of the Miami Herald newspaper. At 11:20 PM the writer and
Special Agent J. W. Going relieved Agents McKee and R. T. Noonan,

At 11:25 PM, Agent furnished Joe Roscoe with e pﬂackage of Mail Pouch
chewing tobacco, at his requests At 11:45 PM. Joe Roscoe retired
for the evening, andwas given a copy of the Miami Daily News to resad.

At 8:00 o'clock on the morning of Jamuary 24, 1937, the
writer waes relieved by Special Agent Royal J. Untreiner. However,
before departing Agent supplied Joe Roscoe with breskfast, consisting
of toast and coffee, which was all that he requested for breakfast.

The writer was with Joe Roscoe from 4:45 to 6:00 PM. on
January 24, 1937, during which time Joe Roscoe reguested a magazine
to read, and wes furnished with the current edition of Colliers and

the Saturdey Evening Post.

CUL AR L J.“.L'-Uihm
’K-Q,b Poiti S 1962



The writer dssires to state that at no time while he
was with Joe Roscoe was Roscoe handcuffed or shackled, end that
he was given every consideration.

G. S. Goshorn
Special Agent (A).

Y




Miami, Florida,
April 3, 1937,

STATEMENT OF SPECIAL AGENT Re T. NOONAN, CONCERNING
TREATMENT OF JOSEPH ROSCOE AT MIAMI FIELD DIVISION.

At 7:45 PM, Jenuaery 23, 1937, Agent first came in.
contact with Jos Roscoe, in company with Special Agent S, K. McKse,
Roscoe at that time being in the office of Special Agent Royal J.
Untreiner, at which time hs was neither handcuffed nor shackled,
and was being served with a complete eteak and mushroom supper.
Agent remained on duty with Agent McKee until 11:20.PM. that even-
ing, and on the following day, January 24, 1937, in company with
Agent Untreinsr, took over guard duty of Roscoe. At this time,
6:00 P.M., Roscoe was served with a complete fish dinner. He wes
permitted to have newspapers and magezines to read and, though
" held in the detention room, was not otherwise deprived ol any 1ib-
erties. At 10:45 PM., at Roscoe's request, the lights were turned
out in the detention room so that he might sleep, and he did not
awaken until 8:00 AM the following morning.

Agent departed at 8:20 AM on the morning of January 25,
1937, and returned to duty again at 5:35 PM the seme date, with
Spe cial Agent Bryan Farrell, remaining on duty until 9:00 AM. Jan-

uary 26, 1937.

Roscoe was served with reguler meels during that time,
and several packages of tobacco, at his request, and was allowed
every possible convenience.

T

R. T. Noonan
Special Agent.

COPIES DLSTROYED
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liaml, Florida,
April 4, 1037,

STATELENT OF SPECIAL AGENT BRYAN FARRELL,
WCERITING TREATLENT OF JOSEPH ROSCOE AT
MIALI FIELD DIVISION

On Jenuary 25, 1937, Azent first care in contact
with Joseph Roszne and stayed with him until 5835 P, M.
the same day. At 6100 P. li., Agent returned and stayed
until 6116 P, I, At 7320 P, !1., Agent again went on
duty until 9415 A. M., Jenmuery 26, 1937. At all times
Joe Rozcoe was treated with consideration and at 7140
P. M., January 28, 1937, Speclal Agent R. T. Noonan,
ordered supper for Roscoe; at 8100 P, K., Roscoe had
supper which consisted of roast beef, potatoes, beans,
bread and butter, tea, and ple. Roscoe did not drink
the soup, saying at the time that he did not 1like it,
At 9100 P. L., Roscoe went to bed and did not arise
until 6150 A. M., when he used the bathroom. At 9100
A. I., Roscoe had his breakfast which consisted of toast
and coffee which was all he desired, although he was
asked whether he wanted more to eat. At no time during
the above nmentionad periods when Agert had contact with
Roscoe was he shown anything but the utmost consideration
and he at all times ap-eared friendly and expressed no
bitterness of any kind.

F x4

Bryan Farrell
Specizl Agent,

oPIES DESIBOYED
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Aprll 5' 1937,

7-5’&

Specinl Agsns in Charge,
Chicago, Illinois,

. O

Ret GE‘RBS Tz IhF!;
DS'. Jose ‘h Po &.oran, "ith ﬂlluﬁa.
RJGI’IVE, Le g. £1232; at al}
Edvard Ceorge Breer - Viciim;
Kidaaping) Obatruction of Justiice;
Barboring of Fugltives; Batiocnal
Firearas Agt,

Dear Sirs

On Dece~ber 22, 1936, you merg rejuecied by the
Bureau to check the activities of s.zzlirruqy, forasr finagee
of Dr. Joseyh P, doran, who iz ex ,:}aye_ by whe Civil lervice
Coznission at Chiezgo, 1llinois, uald a'so Lo dells ely
spcertain whetl er gie 1o in eoxaunieation or c‘.!.ac!. with
ROTAR e

The Bureau desires to know at this tize whai zxetion

" has beon tazen in thiz regard.

VYery truly yours,

John Edgar Noover;

—_— ’ ‘D}.u‘c‘or.
COMRUEICATIANG - i .
J Ste P ' : g ?
o 2t b " EOORDED VZ 74, j 32
. Cle & | TFEDERAL BUREAY GF [RVESTIGAT!
IS5 1937 IvoExED | _
o | s sﬁ».mmsm OF JUSTICE
B - FiLt




PERSONAL Anv CONFIENTIAL . . J

Miami, Fla,
' L Apr. 5, 1937.

‘ Dear Mr. Hoover,—- —-—-— - - o

Andy advised me confidentislly
T yesterday that he has received information %
to the effect that Congressman~Wilcox, who -
. bas inrerested himself in behalf of/adams,
. \" of the{E1l Comodoro Hotel, indicted for harbor-
ing Karpls, is in realitypa cousin of Adams
/ and therefore Wilcox will do all he can to help
\ Adams. He said also that Wilcox is responsible
for ciruulsting a rumor that Adams is being
\> "gersecuted" by the FBI, becguse agents stopped
/ at that Hotel and failed t¢, identify Karpis and:
Adems' indictment is the "face-saving" device
of the Bureau. Andy said also that he under-
stands this "picture™ of the case is being
portrayed to Jim\Waters, who he states will
- prosecute the case specially from Washington. }
‘.| In short, he fears "monkey-business". He added :Jj
4§ that Wilcox does not 1iks Him, Andy, Wilcox 3
= i being attorney for the policemans' compensationf
.~ | fund.
SN , L
i Andy wanted you to have this
information first. I'11 pass it on to Shivers.

Expect to leave here about

~ Thursday for Washington. —-- — - - — - - A :
g

- .. Sincerely: . _ -~

e

!

. ‘CCRDED ";._‘"':‘f"’.:‘".""'- ST >, oo J’ -
e | /7574 - 13990 a0
i NDEXED. - fioopai sogeiaeroy NS SRS B v\’\ {e '
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AFTER 8§ DAYS RETURN TO

1380 Biscayne Bldg.

L
y:

~

MIAMI, FLA.
AIR MAIL

Hon. J. Edgar Hoover,

Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation,
U.S. Dept.gf Justice,

Washington, DZC.

PEISONAL AND CONFIDBNTIAL
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER ' y/////
'/,/ ' DIRECTOR '

¥ederal Bureau of Inuestigation

o
-
e

United Btates Department of Justice
Mashington, D. C.
KRI:EE ' April 10, 1937

]
7-576 /4/
MTORANDULI FOR THE DIRTCTOR ﬁ /

Re: Trial of J'OI.‘X(.“DAMS and
D rANDALL

Reference is made to tahe letter of Inspector L. C.
SCDllder, dated at Miemi, Florida, april 5, 1937, in which he
informed that he obtained information- from Andy’Kavanaugh to the
effect that Joe Adams is in fact a cousin of Congressman Jilcox
wno has interested himself in the defense of Adams and Rendall.

It is pointed ouf that while the Bureau does not know
definitely that Adams is not in fact a cousin of Congressman
Wilcox, it is hishly improbasble that this relationship exists.

This conclusion is reached by virtue of the fact that the files

of the Bureau and investigation have disclosed that Joe Adams is

a former resident of Tennessee and Kentucky. He has been in Florida
only for the past several years. The investigation has disclosed
that the present wife of Joe Adams is the deughter of Robert Knight
w20 is the owner of the El Comodoro Hotel. It has further been
learned that the daughter of Bob Knight was previously the private
‘secretary of Congressman Wilcox, It has been intimated that
Congressman Wilcox's interest in this case is prompted by virtus of
the fact that the husband of his former private secretary is being
prosecuted,

Respectfully,

K. Bé&ti 9.
/
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Federal Bureanr of Inbestigation

. 8. Bepariment of Justice 2
1616 FEDERAL RESERVE BANK BUILDING
KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 7
AFRIL 5, 1937

Direoctor
Federal Bureau of Investigatiom
Washington, DQC.

Dear Sir:
REe BREKID

Please refer to your letter of October 19, 1936, (Bureau
file 7=576), in this case, with which you forwarded a list of sub-
machine guns sold in the state of Kansas by the Federal laboratories,
Ince, of Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, from 1928 to January, 1935,
instructing that a checkup be made in connection with these weaponse

In the 1ist furnished by the Bureau were four Thompson
submachine guns numbers 5882, 5188, 1683 and [j238, as having been
801d to the Je W.|Harris Sporting Goods Company, Salina, Kansas.

Special Agent S¢ Be landrum, at Salina, Kansas, ascer-
tained that 1l North Santa Fe Avenue the Jo We Harris Sporting
Goods Company had been out of business for several years and that
thelEo.gle Auto Store now occupies that locatione Mre Re O
\She field, of the Gun Department of that store, advised that none
of the records of guns handled by the Je We Harris Sporting Goods
Company were in the possession of the Eagle Auto Store; that J. W,
Harris committed suicide a number of years ago after attempting
unsuccessfully tq burn his stock of goodse Agent Landrum was
referred to E. M.\Roberts, \Fixit Key Shop, Salina, Kansas, who did

_ (7
e B rep o o e ONDED & INDEXED ., 7-—_6 /G — ’35 / /

Agent lLandrum interviewed E. M, Roberts, who recalled
that Jo, W, Harris did have several Thorpson submachine guns in
stock at one time, but Roberts did mot kmow what disposition was
made of these guns. As Roberts recalled, at least one of the guns
was sold the local police department, He said that Ed Davis, who 2
now resides somewhere on the West Coast, and who was a partner of %
Je W, Harris, could probably furnish some information concerning
the four Thompson submachine guns listed as having beem sold to A
the Harris Companye Roberts did not lmow Davis' address.

—

At the Salina Police Department Sergeant Ge L. Whiteford
advised that his Department had never purchased a machine gun
from the Jo We Harris Company; that he recalls Harris did have
several Thompson machine guns in stock but he does not know what

CULLLES DESTROYED
&V VAR ZS 1985
v

F
F)



disposition was made of theme Whiteford stated Ed Davis is
now resid in Everett, Washington, and that his address is
care of the]Everett Furniture Company, 2817 Hoyt Avenue,
Everett, Washingtone

In the 1list furnished, Thompson submachine gun number
5497 was reported to have been sold July 7, 1933, to the
Sheriff's Office at Salina, Kansase, Agent landrum interviewed
Sheriff U. 8o MoDonald, at Salina, at whioch time Agent landrum
examined Thompson Machine gun number 5697, which the Sheriff said
was purchased about four years ago by a former Sheriff, but he
does not know from whom the weapon was purchaseds No records
were available to reflect this datae

Thompson submachine gun mumber 6628 was listed as
having been sold July 7, 1933 to the Sheriff's Office at Abilens,
Kansas, Agent lLandrum, at Abilene, interviewed Undersheriff
Robert Hubbard, who permitted him to examine the machine gun in
his possession and it was found to bear number 6628, and informa=-
tion was obtained that the same was purchased several years ago
from Sam Russell, who is a representative of the Federal
Laboratories, Ince

The Portland Division, at Everett, Washington, will
contact Ed Davis, former partner of J. W, Harris, of the Salina
firm, and ascertain discreetly from him what disposition was made
by Harris of the submachine guns listed hereine E4 Davis now may
be located in care of the Everett Furnisure Company, 2817 Hoyt
Avenue, that oitye.

Very truly yours,

DWIGHT BRANTLEY
SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE
DB:os }
oc = Cincinnati

Portland



-  April 6, 1937
- APK:LL

7-576

Bpeciel Agent in Cherge,
Oklchoma City, Oklahoma,

DR, JOSEPR P, “om’ with alma.'
FUGITIVE, 1. 0- 1232; et el
Edward George’Bremer - VICTIN}
KIDNAPING;

OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICEs

HARBORIRG OF FUGITIVES;

NATIONAL PIREARMS ACY,

(L’} Ro: GEORGE TIMINEY)

Desr Birs

Reference is made to Buresu lettar to your division
of Decerber 19, 1936, wherein you were requested to advise
the Bureeu of the disposition made of the czse ageinst
Rar 1ldstein, 108 East First Street, Tulsa, Oklshoma,
with reference to the city ordinance which requires the
taking of fingerprints of purchasers of firearms.

The Burezu desires thet you give this matter
innmediste attention and edvige eoncoming the present
status ot this case, .

It 1s 2lm0 rcquestod thut the Buresu be furnished -
with a copy of the city ordincace mentioned abon. '

Very truly yours, _____ .

1 r;
3  ——________ ®FCORDED & INDEXED, ' // =\ /6 / ~
: I Oisea, R B "’ - e
MAI. shl R :Ommm' - e
o " i Director, i e
- ‘-__,;' ' Pl = 5 1957 )
o ' cc  Cleveland |
* ‘ "Chicago v i

- Cincinhett




Aoril 6, 1937

APKiLL
7-576

Speéiai Agent in dhargo,
Kensas City, Miassouri,

O

Res QIORGE TIHINE!|
DR, JOSE™R P, WORIN, with alieses,
FUGITIVE, I. 9 1232; et alj
Edwerd George ﬁremer - VICTDi}
KIDNAPING}
HARBORING OF PUGITIVES;
OBCTEUCTION OF JUSTICES
N/TIONAL FIREAHMS ACT,

Dear 8irs

Keference is aade to your letter dated Jenuery
19, 1937, regerding an interviex hnd with Preaton Leroy
euden, the son of Ldna %urrey.
{

It was noted from your letter thet Paden
fumished certain inforasation concerning the ectivities
of one Hugh’lariner, an attorney st Topeks, Kanses
indiceting thet Larimer might heve hrrbored Volne vis
during the tiwe Devis wes a fugitive, '

The Buresu is desirous thut you edvise whother
any investigation hes boen instituted in this regard &nd,
if not, thet such oatter be givsn ettention at the
earliest poseible time,

Sii 0 TV 7 Jerts
cn,’.‘.:"‘:,‘i:”_;!;(:f)ﬂ‘\_ .: pyilee
MoetLED

K i
' NN SN
}

John Edgar Roover,
Di.r‘_ectorh i
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT Cipeinnati, Ohio FILE NO. Ne43
REPORT MADE AT o DATE WHEN MADE _;RIODFOR - REPORT MADE BY T
WHICH MADE
- C.incinnati,, Ohio 4-6=-37 3-25-37 4. P. Barber - acr
™™F GEORGE mcmpg with aliases; CHARACTEROF CAS®  KIINAPING
— DR. JOSEPH P. MORAN, with aliases - FUGITIVE OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE;
|y 10 #1232, et“ti. HARBORING OF FUGITIVES;
4 12__EDJARD GEORGE BRELER - Vietim, NATIONAL FIREARMS ACT.
Investigatiop, at steubenvu Je, Ohio to
SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: locate H. H“"G'oves or Roy?‘ﬁ:)oves cone

ducted with negative nesulta. N

P

\ REFERENCE: Reports of Special Agent F, G. Tillman,
, Pittsburgh, Pa,, dated 2-9 and 3-2-37.

DETAILS: AT STEUBENVILLE, OHIO

Agent exsmined the Steubenville Postal Directory at the
offices of the postmaster and the Steubenville Telephone Directory to as-
certain if they contained the name of either H. H. Groves or Roy Groves,
with negetive results., Neither of these directories contained a name i
identical with those set forth above, '

bk
pon checking her records advised cl !
hey failed to eontain a name identical with these names, b? ;

Mr. R. H. Cunningham, Chief of Police, while being con-
tacted on other official business stated that the above names were not
familiar to him. A further search of the record of the Bureau of Iden-
tificetion of the above department failed to disclose that no one having
a name identiecal with H. H. Groves or Roy Groves had been arrested by the
Steubenville Police Department.

Mr. W. H.‘)SBougher, employient manager of the Wheeling Steel
Corporation, checked his records for both present and past emrloyees for the

/ S~
,ﬁ’?&‘ffﬂ  AND M4 I/L SPeciaL Aaovt DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES
-' o7 NS VIZTY ane
COPIES OF THIS REPORT .\;‘Q* ] -
3- Bureau R ‘&c‘& _

1- Fittsd <Y, W
sburgh Y&‘ '
2- Cleveland oo 0\"&. ;
2- Chicago ) ‘_}Q” 4

2- Cincinnati | ///7/
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past two yesrs without finding a name identical with the above.
It is noted that this is the mly large industry in Steubenville
emnpioying a large number of men.

UNDEVELOPZD LEAD:
-7 THE CINCINNATI FIELD DIVISION, at Roxbury, Ohio

will donduct the investigation requested in the report of reference
dated 2-9-37, , .

PENDIKG

v




P. 0. Box 12%

Y 434 90743 Oklshoma City, Oklahoma
736 Anril 5, 1937
Postmester,

Coffeyville, Kensas, Re: GEORGE @nmvm. we; DR. JOSEPH P.
B ) QuorAN, wa, FUG, I.0. #1232; et al.
Decr Sirs EDWARD GEORGECBREMER-Victim.

B/ Kidnaping; et al.

In eonnsction with &n officiel investi=
getion presently being conducted by this Buresu, it is
dosired thut a thirty day cover bve placed or the mail of
¥rs, Conatonce\Ferris, 605 %est 10th Street, Coffeyville,
Xanses. In formurdinz tracings to this field divieion,
kindly refer to our file 7=-36.

Thanking you for your ecoperation in
this metter, I m»

Very truly yours,

C. W, STRIR,
Speolal /fgent iam Charge.

e REOORDED '7 5 7& - /3 T/ S
ED,

Vec - Bureeu IND
EX ._L...nf' /'\ UI’ ' ol
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STEDMAN REINFORCED RUBBER FLOORING

1105 BEAVER HALL HILL ' MONTREAL Plateau 3316
/ v
\

April 6th, 1937.

/(f ' J. Edzar Hoover Esn.
R Devartment of Justice
( Washington, De Ce
= A Dear Mr. Hoover:

The recent article inAmerican Magazine re : /S

i e ElmerIMﬁade, or s8 I knew him, Frank)laylor was interesting

o to me and my experience with him as revorted to you through

i : the ReCoM. Police tallled in the mzin with your statements.

e He however with me relaxed to the point where
o he had e drink or two of some excellent Scotch, which I vrovided,
qggéﬂ and also played = fairly good round of golf with his own clubds,
K which seemed to show considerable usee

To satisfy my wife's anxiety that our young
son will not be the object of Taylor's machinations I would like
to know where he was committed and for how longe.

Your attention will be agrpreciated.

) % Sincgerely yours
THS/AEM MDL %: Q,/{: é .

(',/ RESORDED

M%./ BIOAKED ; J () ? ;/ Y
® «

TURIZED

Xy



1 MC3MC
'7-576~13896

[ April 17, 1937,

- Mr, James R, £tednan,
1105 Beaver Hall Hill,
donireal, usbac, Canada.

Dear r, Sted:zans

1 an in receipt of your comesunication of
April 6, 1337, requesting information concerning the
length of the sentence received by Llasr :euade, alias
Frank Taylor, and the naxe of the inetitution to whiech
he was comnitted. i

Please be advised thut LEevcdo w:s santenced on
October 14, 1936, at Jacxsonville, Florida, t> serve two
yours in the Unitecd States FPenitentiary st Atlanta,
Georgia, and to pay a fiae of §5,000.00 under an indictment
charging mail fraud.

Very truly yours,

John Edgar Hoover,
Director.

r 4




FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No.1

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT Cincinnati, Ohio FILE NO. =35 -
| REPORT MADZ AT ‘ DATE WHEN MADE PERiCD FOR ‘ REPORT MADE BY
1 i WHICH MADE
! |
Oklehome City, Oklee | 4/5/37 . 3/27,30 & | W, E. Hopton )
TITEE ‘(' . 4]1737 CHARACTER OF CASE : ‘
GEORGE TIMINEY, with aliases; DR. JOSEPH P, Kidnaping; Obstruction of J’ustila,
MORAN, with eliases-FUGITIVE, I.0. #1232; Barboring of Fugitives; National

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

Investigetion at Coffeyville, Kansas indicates Lucille Ferris |
Lett has not been in that vicinity for some time, Infomant |
secured informetion that Lucille Lett is presently residing |

\ in New Orleans, las Ted Thornton, South Coffeyville, Okla.,
\ advises Verne Griffith, Nevada, Mo., has misteken sameone else
F;‘ for Milton Lett. ILes McCebe, a possible contact of Lett, is .

g said to reside in Russell, Kanse Incications ere that Eva =~

- Hooper mey know the eddress of Lucillexl.ett. Cover placed on -
meil of Grover Keady, Tulss, Okle., and Constence Ferris, .

7 Coffeyville, Kansase o - T

Pe ) - i

REFERENCE: Report of Special Agent L. E. Kirgmen, Oklchama == -
e City, Okls., 11/3/36, report of Speciel Agent A. P. Kitchin,

B Cleveland, Ohio, 3/22/37, end letter from Kanses City Field |
Division, 3/26/37. .

DETAILS:

The following investigation wes conducted by Speciel Agent L. E.
Kingman and the writer:
. 4
Hugh Owen, Sheriff, Nowata, Oklehoma, advised that he had received
hearsay information to the effect that ebout two weeks ago Miljon Lett's wife,
the former Lucille{Ferris, was supposed to have visited Maggiel Lett at Wann,
- Oklahcma, at which time she was expecting & baby; that the last time Lett was

- —a £
/ APPROVED AND . é SPECIAL AGENT DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES
FORWARDED: 0 v . B o~ IN CHARGE
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71576 US89y -
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ir thet vicinity wes in December, 1936, when he visited the home of
Esther Twilley, 1401 Elm Street, Coffeyville, Kenses, end that her
socn, Ed Twilley, hed driven Milton/Lett to Meggie Lett's plzce at
Wann, Oklahoma.

During the conversation with Sheriff Owen he stated that
in Japuery, 1937 Tonﬁmll was errested eml charged with being impliceated
ir the meail truck robbery that took plece in Coffeyville, Kanses in the
year 1938, end that Hill is now in some jail in the State of Kamses,
probably at Topeka, where he is being held eweiting trial for that of=-
fense. In this connection, he stated thet Jess)Doyle named Tom Hiil
as the person who hed "fingered™ the robbery; that shortly before the
robbery took place at Coffeyville, Kansas in 1933, Doyle had come to
that community for the purpose of killing Tom Hill end that Hill, through
considerable tact and diplomacy on his pert, was eble to sgeain win the
friendship of Doyle and took him in bn the robbery. As stated by Hugh
Owen:, Tommie Hill is now under & 99 year sentence for the rocbbery of
the Gas Company in Coffeyville, Kansas, which conviction he has eppeslede

‘I’ed\aThornton, South Gorreyville, Oklehoma, edvised he has
ascertained that Verne)( Griffith, Nevada, Missouri, has mistaken some
other person for Milton Lett, and that the informetion which SGriffith
hes previously furnished an Agent from the Kansas City Field Division
rglative to Lett heas been incorrecte Thornton advised thzt the prasznt
wheresbouts of Milton Lett is unimown to him but that he has heard that
Lett occesionelly visits Coffeyville and stays for only a very brief
period gf timee It is his opinion that Lett may possibly contact Louie
(Snipe 'Thornton, who lives on the Rush farm near Iola, Kensas. Thornton
insisted that if he knew the present location of Iett, he would furnish
seme to the writer for the reason he has no use whatever for Milton Lett,
especially in view;f the fact that Lett at one time burglarized his home.

Charled McCabe, South Coffeyville, Okleahome, stated that he has
not heard or received any information concernirg Milton Lett and that it {
is his opinion that some people mistake Milton Lett for his brother Charles,

who now gresatly resembles Miltone It is very doubtful whether this in-
dividual would furnish any information concerning Milton Lett, even if he

¥new his whereabouts.
At Coffeyville, KansasS,

Mr. ¥, B.'Banlon, home eddress, 614 Willow, business address,
130% West 8th Street, advised that he is & friend of the Ferris family,
heving et one time represented Mr, Ferris in some litigation. 1In this
connection it mey be stated that Fenlon is &n ettornmey-st-lew. FHe steted

-
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that he had received no information whetsoever indiceting thet Lucille
Ferris'h.ett has recently visited her mother, Constance 'Ferris, in Coffey-
ville, Kensas; that it is his opinion Mrs., Constance Ferris probably knows
the present eddress of her daughter, Lucille Lett, but that it would bde
very difficult to secure same from her. It was his opinion, also, that
¥rs. EvaiHooper, a favorite aunt of Lucille Ferris lett, who a couple of
months ago visited Mrs. Constance Ferris, probebly knows the prosent
location of Lucille lett. Mr. Hanlon stated also that there is a pos~
sibility Milton Lett mey contact or communicate with Les/"McCabe, who is
now located at Russell, Kansase '

Clerence Lang, Chief of Police, stated thet he has received
no infomuation concerning the present whereabouts of Milton lett, but
that he did heear thet Milton Lett's wife, Lucille Ferris lett, was elither
at her mother's place in Coffeyville or at the home of Lett's mother at
Wann, Oklehome, several weeks sgo, at which time she was supposed to have
hed & babye :

Agent checked the birth records at Coffeyville, Kensas and was
uneble to locate any record of the birth of a child to Lucille Ferris

lotte

Chief Lang stated there is & possibility Milton Lett may
contect or communicate with les McCabe at Russell, Kensas. In this con-
nection, he mentioned that one FrankT.J’ensen, Nationel Supply Compeny,
Russell, Kansas, would meke a good informant in view of the fact that he is
acquainted with Les McCebe and probably also knows mlt,hett; further,
thet Jensen will cooperate with this Bureau.

Chief Lang stated that he could without cresting emy suspicion
escertain definitely whether Lucille Ferris Lett has visited her mother
recently by meking a contact with Bessiehiaggard, a widow, who opereates
the rooming house at 601 West 10th Street in Coffeyville, Kanses, where
Mrs, Constance Ferris resides. Several deys subsequent to the above inter-
view with Chief Lang, he telephonically advised the wri ter that Mrse
Bessie Haggard told him that Mrs. Copstance Ferris hed advised her that
her daughter has not been to Coffeyville in quite sometime, apd stated that
she does not know the present whereebouts of her deughter, but that upon en

inquiry made by Mrs. Heggerd of Mrs. Ferris whether she was not a little
uneasy ebout her daughter, Mrs. Ferris reported that she knows she is all
right end thet she expects to see her one of these days in the near future

et Wichita, Kansase

Esther ﬁwuley, 1401 South Elm Street, upon intervf.tew, advised
. that she had received some information which originatz?d from Vivian .
" Hollinsworth, Wichite, Kansas, to the effect thet Lucille Terris Let

..



was ot Lett's home in Wenn, Oklehoma & short time ago, &t which time
she gave birth to & child; that Vivian Hollinsworth is presently

- living with Clifford Collins end his mother in Wichita,‘Kansaa, and
that there 1s a possibility they may know the present whereebouts of
Milton Lett. Mrs. Twilley stated that the time mentioned by Vivien
Hollinsworth when Lucille Ferris Lett was supposed to have visited
Milton Lett at Vann, Oklahoma was around Christmas time, 1936 Mrs.
Twilley stated thet Milt lett was at his mother's place the letter
part of December, 1936, et which time her son, Ed{Twilley, took him
to his mother's place at Wann, Oklehoma; that upon her first opportunity
she furnished this informetion to F. B. Hanlon. Mrs, Twilley stated
that the present locetion of Milton Lett is unknown to her; that there
is some possibility Lett may communicate with or contact Louie (Snipe)
Thornton, who resides on the Rush farm near Iola, Kansas. .

For the information of the file, it may be steted that Mrs.
Twilley does not trust her son, Ed Twilley, who be&rs a very unsavory
reputetion; however, it is believed that Mrs, Twilley will &ttempt to
secure whatever informetion she cen and furnish seame to the Oklehoma
City Field Division. It is believed also that the informetion concern-
T ing a possible visit by Lucille Ferris Lett to the vicinity of Coffey=-
- ville, Kenses for the purpose of giving birth to a beby prodedly
crigineted from Vivian Hollinsworth, Wichite, Kenses, who is knovm 1o
the writer and who hes cleerly indicated in the past that she is entirely

unrelieblee

GeorgélTﬁbler, 305 Ellis Street, Telphone 2-052, edvised that
his sister is the superintendent at the WPA sewing room in Coffeyvills,
Kansas, where Mrs. Constence Ferris is employed; that e few days ago his
sister edvised him that some of the girls at the sewing room were talking
about the weather, this being ebout a week or ten days ego, at which time
Mrs, Ferris mede the remark that her daughter was smart in that she was
living down south in New Orleans where they don't have cold vveathere
Tobler steted that he had been unsble to ascertein the eaddress of lucille
Ferris Lett in New Orleans, louisiena, end thet it is his opinion thet
Constence Ferris communicates with her daughtere

} Deputy Sheriff Rey Reid, Nowata, Oklahoma, adviseg k;:lalt one
a WPA project snd resides at Wemn, oma,
Pote Oredg, wio wor oo Jann ebout six weeks

had informed him that Milt Lett visited his home in.
ego, and thinks thet he will et various intervals visit with his mothere
»

Deputy Sheriff Reid stated that he will make arrengements with Craig to
be notified in the cese Lett should return to Wean, Oklahcmae

s mell of Mrs. Constznce

; is being placed on th
4 thirty day cover 1S ng o She mother of Lucille

Terris, 605 West 10th Strest, Coffeyville, Kensas,

Ferris Lett.
Y- 2



It wrs escerteined theat CGrover H. ’Keady presentliy yusldos
at 250 Xyler Street in Tulsa, Oklahomas »~ thirty dey cover hts bsen
placed on the mail of Keadys .

UNDEVELOPZED LEADSS

THE NEW ORLEANS FIELD DIVISION at New Orleans, Louisiana will
check the recent directories end make inocuiries at the public utilities
companies, &s well as the post office, etc., in en effort to locate
11t Lett. It is suggested that any aveileble confidential sources of
informetion, particularly those connected with gambling esteblishments
in New Orleans, be utilized in an effort to determine whether lett is

presently located in that city.

THE KANSAS CITY FIELD DIVISION et Russell, Kensas will meke
& contact with Frank Jensen, National Supply Compeny, which individual
is scquainted with Les. McCebe and possibly Milt Lett. It is believed
that this individual may make & useful infcrment at Russell, Ksenscse

At Iola, Kensas will ascertain whether Louie (Snipe) Thornton,
who resides on the Rush farm, has received any information concerning

Milt Lett.

At Springfield, lidssouri will interview Mrs. Eva Hooper, as set
forth ir the report of Special Agent C. J. Endres, Kensas City, Missouri,
dated March 25, 1937, beering in mind thet Mrs. Booper is said to be in
possession of informetion indicating the present eddress of her nisce,

Iucille Ferrie Lette

THE OXLAMOMA CITY FIELD DIVISICN at Noweta, Oklshome and
Coffeyville, Kansas will maintein contact with the persons mentioned

in this reporte

PENDINGs



Federal Bureau of Inurestigation
Mnited States Department of Justice

1448 otexndard Sulidinz,
Slevelend, Ohic

Aasril 6, 1937

Jirector,
Federsl Bure=u of Ianvestizstion,
“Jashincgton, D.C.

Re: BREID
Dear Sir:

Triel in the >arrettsville, Ohio, meil train robbery
cazse is set in the United otates Jistrict Court, Cleveland,
Chio, for april 7, 1937. opecial azent EJJ. Vynn is under
subpoena in connection with this case.

Tne sttention of the ~uresu is czlled to the faet
tast azgent ynn may be celle. upon to introduce tae sizned
statement secured from Josesli-iioscoe at :ismi, floride,
deted Jenu=zry 26, 1937, and ii tuis occurs, the staieuent
will, no doubt, be introduced as an exhivit in the case and
rile3 acccrdinzly. Inasmuch es there is only one sizned
stetezent availeble, it will be su-zested to United otetes
atterney Z.p. Freed that a cory be filed in lieu of tre
originel, if a.rceeble with tue Jourt, as the orizinal may
be necessary in connection with the contemnlated harborinz
prosecution in the .ortaern Jistrict of Ohio.

Very truly yours,

.
<Ie LiacFARLAITD,
Speciel azent in Charge

ET/1r RECORDED
cc - Cincinnati
Cnicago e

Inspector E.J. connelley, Tacora : 7» N /;?% ‘E?:



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1

THis cAsE ORIGINATED AT C INC IINATI, OHIO FiLENo. 7-11 JR]
’? REPORT MADE AT | CATZwHEN MADE | PERIGD FOR REFORT MADE BY ’ e
i WHICH MADE
BUFFALO, NE: YORK . 4/7/37 | 4/1/37 JEROME DOYLE
- TIME b . . CHARACTER OF CASE
| GEORGE TIMIN% KIDNAPING;
DR, JOSEPH P, MORAN, wa - FUGITIVE, I.0. #1232 OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE;
-Et Al. @ . HARBORING OF FUGITIVES;

—EINARD GEORGE -mm—-—v ICTI o NAT IONAL h —_—
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-| SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: George G.} Rorke employed Boston Branch, L. C. Smith

& Co. 10/17/27 to 6/23/28. Fired for having "bad
habits", Nothing further kmown of him by L. C. Smith
Home Office,

wPe
REFERENCE: Report of Special Agent H. C., Leslie, New York city,
3/19/37,
DETAILS: AT SYRACUSE, NEW YORE | E _‘,C: - '.:-‘

— s
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Ge Rhoades; Office Manager, L. C. Smith’ Home orfice, 701
E. Washington St., from a search of that company's personnel records was |
able to advise that a George 0. Rorke was employed by the Boston Office !
of L. C. Smith & Co. as a salesman from October 17, 1927 to June 23, 1928,
i Rorke was then fired for having "bad habits™, Nothing further was known
T concerning Rorke at the Home Office of the company. Mr, Rhoades adt;sed
: that Mr, Yaffa, present Manager of the Boston branch, had been employed
as a salesman at the Boston branch at the seme time Rorke worked for the

company.
UNDEVELOPED LEADS S , '

The BOSTON FIELD DIVISION will contact Mr, Yaffa, Manager of
~" ¢} the Boston Office of the L. C, Smith & Corona Typewriter Company for any
! informat ion he might have of use in the loceting of George G. Rorke.
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